


Et høyt nivå betyr god beskyttelse (0: nivå 1 eller A ikke oppnådd, X: ikke-utført prøve). 
Ytelsesnivåene gjelder kun på hanskens håndflate unntatt ytterpunktene (håndledd, 
kantebånd, borrelås...). Beskyttelse mot støt gjelder dette ikke fingrene.
Den globale klassifiseringen gjenspeiler ikke nødvendigvis ytelsene til de ytterste laget. 
Prøvene er utført under laboratorieforhold som er definert av harmoniserte europeiske 
normer. Hansken består av to atskilte deler som ikke er permanent koblet sammen, men 
ytelsesnivåene og beskyttelsen gjelder bare ferdig monterte hansker.
Det frarådes å bruke hansker hvis det foreligger en fare for å bli hektet med av mobile 
maskindeler.
Hvis det hevdes at produktet er beskyttet mot støt, gjelder beskyttelsen bare sonen til 
mellomhånden og fingrene. Hvis bladet er sløvt når kutteprøven utføres, er resultatene av 
denne prøven bare rent veiledende. Bare prøven av motstand mot kutting i henhold til ISO 
13997 bestemmer produktytelsene.

ABC

EN 511 Beskyttelse mot kulde
A: Konvektiv kulde (4 nivåer: 1 til 4)
B: Kontaktkulde (4 nivåer: 1 til 4)
C: Hele hanskens integritet (på 1 nivå)

Advarsler
Et høyt nivå betyr god beskyttelse (0: nivå 1 ikke oppnådd, X: ikke-utført prøve). 
Ytelsesnivåene gjelder bare hanskens håndflate. 
Prøven for konvektiv kulde og tetthetsprøven utføres på hele hansken.
Hansker med et nivå 2 for kontaktkulde er ikke beregnet på håndtering av gjenstander 
under -10 °C. Hvis hansken ikke har nådd nivå 1 for vanntetthet, kan en våt hanske miste 
sine temperaturisolerende egenskaper.

2- Forholdsregler for bruk
-  Ikke bruk disse hanskene til å håndtere kjemikalier
-  Før bruk må du undersøke hanskene for å lete etter feil. Unngå å bruke 

skadde, skitne eller slitte hansker.
-  Hold hanskene unna all eksponering mot åpne flammer
-  Det er viktig at hanskenes dimensjoner passer til brukerens hånd. Se 

størrelsen som er oppført på hanskens etikett. De minste lengdene 
som er fastsatt for hver størrelse iht. normen EN420:2003+A1:2009, 
er angitt i tabellen nedenfor. 

Størrelse 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Hanskens minimale lengde iht. EN 420:2003 
+ A1: 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

For å gjøre deg kjent med modellens størrelser og hanskenes nøyaktige 
lengde, vennligst sjekk det tekniske databladet for produktet som er 
tilgjengelig på vårt nettsted www.rostaing.com eller på forespørsel til 
teknisk avdeling i Rostaing. 
-  Ved valget av en vernehanske som beskytter mot kulde, skal man 

ta høyde for flere parametre, bl.a. hvor intens den fysiske aktiviteten 
er. Tabellen nedenfor angir omgivelsestemperatur ut fra nivået av 
konvektiv kulde og brukerens aktivitet:

Nivå 1 Nivå 2 Nivå 3 Nivå 4
Langsom aktivitet Ikke tilpasset Ikke tilpasset Opptil 5 °C Mellom 5 °C og -10 °C
Middels aktivitet Opptil 5 °C Opptil -5°C Opptil -15°C Mellom -15°C og -30°C
Intens aktivitet Opptil -15°C Opptil -30°C Opptil -40°C Mellom -30°C og -50°C
-  Lufthastigheten kan redusere beskyttelsen mot kulde. 

3- Farlige bestanddeler/råstoffer
For å gjøre deg kjent med hanskenes sammensetning, vennligst sjekk 
det tekniske databladet for produktet som er tilgjengelig på vårt nettsted 
www.rostaing.com eller på forespørsel til teknisk avdeling i ROSTAING. 
Lærhanskene kan inneholde krom i en andel på opptil 3 mg/kg, og 
latekshanskene kan inneholder naturgummilateks. Disse to stoffene 
kan medføre allergiske reaksjoner på personer med allergiske 
tendenser som kan utvikle irritasjon og/eller kontaktallergi. Ved 
allergiske reaksjoner er det absolutt nødvendig å ta kontakt med lege 

fortest mulig. Alle de andre hanskene inneholder ingen bestanddeler 
som man vet kan forårsake allergi hos personer som er utsatt for allergi. 
Ta gjerne kontakt med ROSTAINGs tekniske avdeling for ytterligere 
informasjon.

4- Vedlikeholdsinstrukser
-  Lagring: Hanskene skal lagres i opprinnelig emballasje på avstand fra 

lys og fuktighet. Oppbevar dem på avstand fra all eksponering mot 
ozon og åpne flammer. Hanskenes tiltenkte ytelser kan ikke reduseres 
vesentlig av aldring hvis de oppbevares under riktig forhold (fuktighet, 
temperatur, rengjøring, ventilasjon, lys).

-  Vedlikehold; Hvis hanskene har vedlikeholdspiktogrammer på den 
innvendige etiketten, betyr det at deres ytelser ikke reduseres etter 
vedlikehold i henhold til anbefalt og angitt vaskesyklus. Hvis hanskene 
ikke har vedlikeholdspiktogrammer på den innvendige etiketten, 
realiseres ytelsesnivåene på nytt personlig verneutstyr. Rostaing 
fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar ved vedlikehold eller vasking som ikke 
er anbefalt.

-  Aldring: Personlig verneutstyr av lær og/eller tekstil som er oppbevart i 
deres opprinnelige emballasjer unna fuktighet og lys, blir ikke svekket 
med tiden. Etter bruk må du undersøke hanskene for å lete etter feil. 
Ikke bruk hansker som har rifter, hull eller revnede sømmer.

5- Eliminering
Slitte hansker risikerer å bli kontaminert av smittestoffer eller andre 
farlige stoffer. Vi ber deg innstendig om å eliminere dem i henhold til 
lokale forskrifter. De må ikke kasseres i vanlig husholdningsavfall eller 
forbrennes uten kontroll.
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FI
ROSTAING KÄYTTÖOHJE

KATEGORIAN II SUOJAKÄSINEET JA SUOJAUS MEKAANISILTA 
RISKEILTÄ JA KYLMÄN RISKEILTÄ

1 – Käyttö 
Käsineet on suunniteltu ensisijaisesti suojaamaan käsiä mekaanisilta 
riskeiltä ja lämpöriskeiltä.
Käsineelle asetettu CE-merkintä tarkoittaa sitä, että ne vastaavat 
keskeisiä vaatimuksia määräyksessä 2016/425 vaarattomuuden, 
mukavuuden, näppäryyden ja suojauskestävyyden osalta.
Käsineen viite on merkitty EPI-merkinnän luo.

Nämä käsineet ovat saaneet jonkin alla mainitun ilmoitetun laitoksen 
antaman «EU-tyyppihyväksynnän”:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 ilmoitettu laitos N° 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX ilmoitettu 
laitos N° 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, ilmoitettu laitos N° 2777. 
Jos haluat tietää, mikä ilmoitettu laitos on antanut AET-todistuksen, 
katso CE-vastaavuusvakuutusta osoitteessa: www.rostaing.com.
Vastaavuusvakuutukseen liittyvä tuotteen eränumero on tuotteen 
etiketillä.

Jotta voisit määritellä, mille riskeille henkilösuojavaruste antaa suojaa, 
sinun on katsottava käsineelle laitettua merkintää, sama koskee niihin 
liittyviä suojaustasoja, jotka vastaavat kuvaketta, jonka merkitys on 
selitty alla. Käsineitä on ehdottomasti käytettävä niille tarkoitetussa 
käytössä, eli suojaamaan käsiä mekaanisilta riskeiltä ja kylmän riskeiltä. 

Henkilösuojaimella olevien kuvakkeiden merkitys:

ABCDEF

EN 388

Suoja mekaanisia riskejä vastaan
A: Hankautumiskestävyys (4 tasoa: 1 - 4)
B: Viiltokestävyys (5 tasoa: 1 - 5)
C: Repäisykestävyys (4 tasoa: 1 - 4)
D: Puhkaisukestävyys (4 tasoa: 1 - 4)
E: Viiltokestävyys normin ISO 13997 mukaan (6 tasoa: A - F)
F:  Iskusuojaus (vapaaehtoinen testi, 1 taso tao ilmoitettu kirjaimella 

P, vaatimus on täytetty): jotkin käsineet tarjoavat iskusuojausta sen 
ohella, että ne suojaavat mekaanisia riskejä vastaan.

Varoitus
Korkea taso ilmaisee hyvää suojausta (0: taso 1 tai A ei saavutettu, X: testiä ei tehty). 
Suojaustehotasot koskevat vain käsineen kämmentä ääriosia lukuun ottamatta (päärmeet, 
tarranauha...). Iskusuojaustapauksessa se ei koske sormia.
Yleinen luokitus ei vastaa välttämättä uloimman kerroksen tehoa. 
Testit on tehty harmonisoitujen EU-normien määrittämissä laboratorio-olosuhteissa. Jos 
käsine koostuu 2 erillisestä osasta, joita ei ole liitetty pysyvästi, suojaustehon tason arvot 
koskevat vain osista koottua käsinettä. 
Käsineiden käyttöä ei suositella, kun on olemassa vaara, että ne tarttuvat liikkuviin osiin.
Jos iskusuojaus on mainittu, suojaus koskee vain rystysiä. Jos terä rasvataan ”Testiviiltoa” 
tehtäessä, näiden testien tulos on vain viitteellinen. Vain normin ISO 13997 mukainen 
viiltokestävyystesti määrittää tuotteen suorituskyvyn.

ABC

EN 511 Suojaus kylmää vastaan
A: Konvektiokylmyys (4 tasoa: 1 - 4)
B: Kontaktikylmyys (4 tasoa: 1 - 4)
C: Koko käsineen suoja (1 taso)

Varoitus
Korkea taso ilmaisee hyvää suojausta (0: taso 1 ei saavutettu, X: testiä ei tehty). 
Suojaustasot koskevat vain käsineiden kämmenosaa. 
Konvektiokylmyyden ja läpäisemättömyyden testit on tehty koko käsineelle.
Sellaisia käsineitä, joiden kontaktikylmyyden taso on 2, ei ole tarkoitettu esineiden 
käsittelyyn alle -10°C lämmössä. Jos käsineen vedenpitävyystaso ei ole 1, kostunut käsine 
voi menettää lämpöeristysominaisuksiaan.

2- Käyttövaroituksia
-  Älä käytä käsineitä käsittelemään kemiallisia tuotteita
-  Aina ennen käyttöä käsineet on tarkastettava, jotta kaikki viat 
voidaan havaita. Älä käytä vahingoittuneita, likaantuneita tai kuluneita 
käsineitä.

-  Säilytä käsineitä suojassa avotulelta
-  Käytä aina käyttäjän käden kokoa vastaavia käsineitä. Tätä varten on 

katsottava käsineen merkillä ilmoitettua kokoa. Kunkin koon normin 
EN420:2003+A1:2009 mukaan määritetyt minimipituudet on esitetty 
taulukossa alla.   

Koko 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Käsineen minimipituus normin EN 420:2003 + A1 
mukaan: 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Jos kaipaat tietoja käsineiden mallien kokovalikoimasta ja pituuksista, 
katso tuotteen teknistä tiedotetta Internet-sivuillamme www.rostaing.
com tai pyydä tietoja Rostaing-yhtiön tekniseltä palvelulta.
-  Valittaessa käsineitä suojaamaan kylmältä, on otettava huomioon 

lukuisia parametreja, mm. fyysisen toiminnan teho. Alla oleva taulukko 
ilmaisee ympäristön lämpötilan konvektiokylmyyden ja käyttäjän 
aktiviteettitason mukaan:

Taso 1 Taso 2 Taso 3 Taso 4
Hidas toiminta Ei sovellu Ei sovellu Enintään 5°C Välillä 5°C ja 

-10°C
Keskitasoinen 
toiminta Enintään 5°C Enintään -5°C Enintään -15°C Välillä -15°C ja 

-30°C
Intensiivinen 
toiminta Enintään -15°C Enintään -30°C Enintään -40°C Välillä -30°C ja 

-50°C

-  Ilman virtausnopeus voi laskea kylmäsuojausta. 

3- Vaaralliset komponentit/raaka-aineet
Jos kaipaat tietoja käsineiden koostumuksesta, katso tuotteen 
teknistä tiedotetta verkkosivuillamme www.rostaing.com tai pyydä 
tietoja ROSTAING-yhtiön tekniseltä palvelulta. Nahkakäsineet voivat 
sisältää kromia 3 mg/kg rajan puitteissa ja latex-käsineissä voi olla 
luonnonkumilateksia. Nämä 2 ainetta voivat aiheuttaa herkillä 
ihmisillä allergisia reaktioita, he voivat kärsiä ärsytyksestä ja/tai 
kontaktiallergiasta. Jos allergisia reaktioita esiintyy, on ehdottomasti 
käännyttävä lääkärin puoleen mahdollisimman nopeasti. Mitkään muut 
käsineet eivät sisällä aineita, joiden tiedetään aiheuttavan allergisia 
reaktioita herkillä ihmisillä. 
Jos kaipaat lisätietoja, ota yhteyttä ROSTAING-yhtiön tekniseen 
palveluun.

4-Hoito-ohjeet
-  Säilytys: säilytä käsineitä alkuperäispakkauksessa suojassa valolta 

ja kosteudelta. Säilytä suojassa altistumiselta otsonille tai avotulelle. 
Suunniteltu teho ei voi kärsiä huomattavasti vanhenemisen takia, 
jos käsineet varastoidaan asianmukaisissa olosuhteissa (kosteus, 
lämpötila, puhtaus, ilmanvaihto, valaistus).

-  Hoito Jos käsineissä on huoltokuvake sisäetiketissä, näiden 
käsineiden suojausteho ei heikenne hoitosyklin jälkeen, kun 
pesusykli vastaa suositusta. Jos käsineissä ei ole hoitokuvakkeita 
sisäetiketissä, suojausteho on määritetty uusien kaltaisessa tilassa 
oleville henkilösuojaimille. Rostaing ei ole vastuussa, jos hoito tai pesu 
tehdään virheellisesti.

-  Vanhentuminen: Nahasta ja/tai tekstiilistä valmistetut 
henkilösuojavarusteet, joita säilytetään suojassa kosteudelta ja 
valolta, eivät menetä ominaisuuksien ajan kuluessa. Käytön jälkeen 
käsineet on tarkastettava, jotta kaikki viat voidaan havaita. Hävitä 
käsineet, joissa on repeämiä, reikiä tai avautuneita ompeleita.

5- Hävitys
Käytetyt käsineet voivat olla taudinaiheuttajien tai muiden vaarallisten 
aineiden likaamia. Ne on hävitettävä välittömästi paikallisten 
määräysten mukaan. Niitä ei saa heittää kaatopaikalle tai polttaa 
kontrolloimatta.

Esite nro R31 indeksi 0120 koodi 2483
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ROSTAING BRUKSANVISNING

SKYDDSHANDSKAR AV KATEGORI II – SKYDD MOT MEKANISKA 
RISKER OCH MOT KYLA

1 – Användningsområde 
Handskarna är främst avsedda att skydda händer mot mekaniska risker 
och risker för kyla.
Den CE-märkning som sitter på handsken innebär att denna uppfyller 
de grundläggande kraven i EU-förordning 2016/425, med avseende på 
säkerhet, komfort, smidighet, robusthet och skydd.
Handskens referensnummer anges vid märkningen för personlig 
skyddsutrustning.

Handskarna har varit föremål för godkännande av CE-typkontroll, vilket 
kan utfärdas av något av följande anmälda organ:
CTC – 4, rue H. Frenkel FR-69367 Lyon cedex 07, anmält organ nr 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, FR-69134 Ecully Cedex, anmält 
organ nr 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, anmält organ nr 2777. 
Vilket organ som utfärdat godkännandet av typkontroll framgår av 
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse, vilken återfinns på webbplatsen: 
www.rostaing.com

Numret på det produktparti till vilket försäkran om överensstämmelse är 
knuten framgår av produktmärkningen.

För att fastställa vilka risker den personliga skyddsutrustningen 
skyddar emot och därtill hörande prestandanivåer måste man studera 
den märkning som sitter på handsken, i enlighet med den symbol 
vars innebörd redogörs för nedan. Handskarna måste användas för 
de tillämpningar de är avsedda för, dvs. att skydda händerna mot 
mekaniska risker och kyla. 

Betydelse för de symboler som finns på den personliga 
skyddsutrustningens märkning:

ABCDEF

EN 388

Skydd mot mekaniska risker
A: Nötningshållfasthet (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
B: Skärhållfasthet (fem nivåer: 1-5)
C: Rivhållfasthet (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
D: Punkteringstålighet (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
E: Skärhållfasthet enligt ISO 13997 (sex nivåer: A-F)
F:  Skydd mot slag (frivillig provning med en nivå som identifieras med 

bokstaven P om kravet uppfylls): vissa handskar kan, utöver skydd mot 
mekaniska risker, erbjuda skydd mot slag.

Varningar
En hög nivå anger gott skydd (0: nivå 1 eller A inte uppnådd, X: provning inte gjord). 
Prestandanivåerna gäller endast för handskens handflata, med undantag för extremiteter 
(handled, sömmar, kardborrband osv.). Om anspråk görs på skydd mot slag gäller skyddet 
inte fingrar.
Den övergripande klassningen avspeglar inte nödvändigtvis prestanda för det yttersta 
skiktet. 
Provningarna har genomförts under de laboratorieförhållanden som fastställs i 
harmoniserade EU-standarder. Består handsken av två skilda delar som inte är bestående 
sammanfogade gäller prestandanivåerna endast den hopsatta handsken.
Vi avråder från att bära handskar om det föreligger risk att de fastnar i rörliga maskindelar.
Om anspråk görs på skydd mot slag gäller skyddet endast metakarpal-falang-området. 
Vid avtrubbning av klingan inom ramen för skärhållfasthetsprovet är utfallet av detta prov 
endast indikativt. Endast provningen av skärhållfasthet enligt ISO 13997 avgör produktens 
egenskaper.

ABC

EN 511 Skydd mot kyla
A: Konvektionskyla (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
B: Kontaktkyla (fyra nivåer: 1-4)
C: Hela handskens integritet (en nivå)

Varningar
En hög nivå anger gott skydd (0: nivå 1 inte uppnådd, X: provning inte gjord). 
Prestandanivåerna gäller endast för handskens handflata. 
Provning för konvektionskyla och täthetsprovning genomförs på hela handsken.
Handskar med ett motstånd mot kontaktkyla av nivå 2 är inte avsedda för hantering av 
föremål under 10 °C. Om handsken inte når nivå 1 för vattentäthet kan en våt handske 
förlora sina värmeisolerande egenskaper.

2 – Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning
-  Använd inte dessa handskar för att hantera kemikalier
-  Granska handskarna före varje användning för att upptäcka minsta 

defekt eller brist. Bär inte skadade, smutsiga eller slitna handskar.
-  Håll handskarna på avstånd från öppen låga
-  Bär endast skyddshandskar vars storlek är anpassad till bärarens 

händer. Se därför den storlek som anges på handskens märkning. I 
nedanstående tabell återges minsta fastställda längder för respektive 
storlek enligt standard SS-EN 420:2003+A1:2009.  

Storlek 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Handskens minsta längd enligt SS-EN 420:2003+A1: 
2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Närmare information om storlekssortiment för modellen och 

handskarnas exakta längd återfinns på webbplatsen www.rostaing.
com eller kan på begäran erhållas från den tekniska avdelningen hos 
Rostaing.
-  Metoden för val av en skyddshandske mot kyla ska ta hänsyn 

till flera parametrar, däribland den fysiska aktivitetens intensitet. 
I tabellen nedan anges omgivande temperatur som funktion av 
konvektionskylans nivå och användarens aktivitet:

Nivå 1 Nivå 2 Nivå 3 Nivå 4
Långsam aktivitet Inte lämplig Inte lämplig Ned till 5 °C Mellan 5 och -10 °C
Medelhög aktivitet Ned till 5 °C Ned till -5°C Ned till -15°C Mellan -15 och -30 °C
Intensiv aktivitet Ned till -15°C Ned till -30°C Ned till -40°C Mellan -30 och -50 °C
-  Lufthastigheten kan minska skyddet mot kyla. 

3 – Komponenter/Farliga råmaterial
Kontakta den tekniska avdelningen hos Rostaing eller se produktens 
tekniska data på vår webbplats www.rostaing.com för information om 
handskarnas sammansättning. Skinnhandskar han innehålla krom 
upp till en halt på 3 mg/kg och handskar i latex kan innehålla latex 
av naturgummi. Dessa två ämnen kan hos känsliga personer 
orsaka en allergisk reaktion som kan leda till att en irritation och/eller 
en kontaktallergi utvecklas. Samråd skyndsamt med en läkare om en 
allergisk reaktion uppstår. Inga andra handskar innehåller ämnen för 
vilka man vet att de skulle kunna framkalla allergi hos känsliga personer. 
Tveka inte att kontakta den tekniska avdelningen hos Rostaing för 
närmare information.
4 – Skötselanvisningar
-  Förvaring: förvara handskarna i originalemballage, skyddade från 

ljus och fukt. Förvara dem skyddade för ozon och öppen låga. 
Konstruktionsegenskaperna kan inte påverkas i betydande grad av 
åldrande om de förvaras under lämpliga förhållanden (luftfuktighet, 
temperatur, renlighet, luftväxling, belysning).

-  Skötsel: om handskarna är märkta med symboler för skötsel på 
invändiga etiketter kommer dessa handskars egenskaper inte att 
försämras av den anvisade tvättcykel som anges på etiketten. 
Saknar handskarna symboler för skötsel på invändiga etiketter 
gäller prestandanivåerna för personlig skyddsutrustning i nyskick. 
Rostaing friskriver sig från allt ansvar vid annat underhåll eller tvätt 
än föreskrivet.

-  Åldrande: Personlig skyddsutrustning och/eller textilier som förvaras i 
sina originalemballage, skyddade från fukt och ljus, förändras inte över 
tiden. Granska handskarna efter varje användning för att upptäcka 
minsta defekt eller brist. Kassera handskar med rivskador, hål eller 
trasiga sömmar.

5 – Bortskaffande
Begagnade handskar kan vara kontaminerade av smittsamma eller 
andra farliga ämnen. Vi uppmanar er att omedelbart kassera dem enligt 
lokala bestämmelser. Inte till deponi eller förbränning utan kontroll.

Bruksanvisning nr R31 index 0120 kod 2483

DA
BRUGERVEJLEDNING ROSTAING

SIKKERHEDSHANDSKER KATEGORI II - BESKYTTELSE MOD 
MEKANISKE RISICI OG KULDE

1 - Anvendelse 
Handskerne er hovedsageligt udviklet til beskyttelse af hænder mod 
mekaniske risici og kulde.
CE-mærkningen på handsken betyder, at den lever op til de væsentlige 
krav i forordning 2016/425 hvad angår giftbeskyttelse, komfort, 
fingersmidighed, samt beskyttelsens soliditet.
Handskens reference er angivet med PV-mærkning.

Handskerne har været gennem en ”EU typegodkendelse”, som kan 
udføres af et af de følgende godkendte testinstitutter:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 godkendt testinstitut nr. 
0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX godkendt 
testinstitut nr. 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, Godkendt testinstitut nr. 
2777. 
For at finde ud af, hvilket godkendt testorgan, der har leveret AET-
godkendelsen, henvises til EU overensstemmelseserklæringen, der kan 
hentes på hjemmesiden: www.rostaing.com
Produktets batchnummer sammenholdt med den relevante 
overensstemmelseserklæring fremgår af etiketten på produktet.

Det er nødvendigt at tjekke mærkningen på handsken for at 
afgøre, hvilke farer det personlige værnemiddel beskytter imod, 
samt dets præstationsniveauer i henhold til piktogrammet, der er 
beskrevet detaljeret herefter. Handskerne skal ubetinget bruges til de 
applikationer, de er tilsigtet, med henblik på at beskytte hænderne mod 
mekaniske risici og kulde. 

Betydning af de piktogrammer, der findes på mærkningen af PV:

ABCDEF

EN 388

Beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici
A: Slidstyrke (4 niveauer: 1 til 4)
B: Skærefasthed ved snit (5 niveauer: 1 til 5)
C: Rivstyrke (4 niveauer: 1 til 4)
D: Punkteringsstyrke (4 niveauer: 1 til 4)
E: Skærefasthed iht. ISO 13997 (6 niveauer: A til F)
F:  Beskyttelse mod stød (obligatorisk prøvning i 1 niveau identificeret 

med bogstavet P, hvis kravet er opfyldt): nogle handsker kan ud over 
beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici også yde beskyttelse mod stød.

Advarsler
Et højt niveau er udtryk for god beskyttelse (0: niveau 1/A ikke opnået, X: prøvning ikke 
udført). 
Præstationsniveauerne er kun gyldige i handskens håndflade bortset fra kanterne 
(håndled, sømme, velcro m.m.). Beskyttelse mod stød er ikke gældende for fingrene.
Den overordnede klassificering er ikke nødvendigvis et udtryk for det yderste lags 
præstation. 
Prøvningerne er gennemført under laboratorieforhold, der er defineret af de harmoniserede 
fællesskabsnormer. Hvis handsken består af 2 adskilte dele, der ikke er sammenføjede 
permanent, gælder præstationsniveauerne og beskyttelsen kun for den samlede handske.
Det frarådes at bruge handskerne, hvis der er risiko for, at bevægelige maskindele kan 
gribe fat i dem.
Hvis der kræves beskyttelse mod stød, gælder denne kun på metakarpofalangeal-området. 
I tilfælde af fedtaftørring af knivsbladet under ”skæretesten” har resultaterne heraf kun 
været vejledende. Kun prøvningen af skærefasthed iht. ISO 13997 er bestemmende for 
produktets præstation.

ABC

EN 511 Beskyttelse mod kulde
A: Konvektionskulde (4 niveauer : 1 til 4)
B: Kontaktkulde (4 niveauer : 1 til 4)
C: Handskens samlede integritet (1 niveau)

Advarsler
Et højt niveau er udtryk for god beskyttelse (0: niveau 1 ikke opnået, X: forsøg ikke udført). 
Præstationsniveauerne er gældende for håndfladen. 
Prøvning for konvektionskulde og vandtæthed er udført på hele handsken.
Handsker med niveau 2 ved kontaktkulde er ikke beregnet til håndtering af genstande med 
en temperatur under -10°C. Hvis handsken ikke har opnået niveau 1 på vandtæthed, kan 
våde handsker miste deres temperaturisolerende evne.

2- Forholdsregler ved brug
-  Disse handsker / manchetter må ikke bruges til håndtering af kemiske 

produkter
-  Før enhver anvendelse skal handskerne inspiceres for at afsløre 

den mindste fejl eller unøjagtighed. Bær ikke handsker, der er 
beskadigede, tilsmudsede eller slidte.

-  Opbevar handskerne beskyttet mod åben ild
-  Det er absolut nødvendigt at bruge handsker, hvis størrelse passer 

brugerens hånd. Man se størrelsen, der er anført på handskens 
mærkning. De mindste længder, fastsat for hver størrelse i henhold 
til standarden DS/EN 420: 2003+A1:2009 er gengivet i nedenstående 
skema.  

Størrelse 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Handskens mindste længde iht. DS/EN 420:2003 
+ A1: 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Ønsker du at få mere at vide om handskernes nøjagtige længde bedes 
kan du læse i databladet for produktet, som kan hentes på hjemmesiden 
www.rostaing.com eller som kan rekvireres hos Rostaings teknisk 
service.
-  Udvælgelse af en handske, der beskytter mod kulde, skal tage flere 

parametre i betragtning, hvor én af dem er intensiteten af den fysiske 
aktivitet. Nedenstående skema viser den omgivende temperatur i 
forhold til konvektionskulden og brugerens aktivitet :

Niveau 1 Niveau 2 Niveau 3 Niveau 4
Aktivitet i lavt tempo Ikke egnet Ikke egnet Op til 5 °C Mellem 5 °C og -10 °C
Middel tempo Op til 5 °C Op til -5°C Op til -15°C Mellem -15°C og -30°C
Højt tempo Op til -15°C Op til -30°C Op til -40°C Mellem -30°C og -50°C
-  Lufthastigheden kan nedsætte beskyttelsen mod kulde. 

3- Bestanddele / Farlige råstoffer
Ønsker du at få mere at vide om handskernes sammensætninger 
bedes du læse dabladet for produktet, som kan hentes på hjemmesiden 
www.rostaing.com eller som kan rekvireres hos ROSTAING teknisk 
service. Læderhandsker vil indeholde krom inden for grænseværdien 
3 mg/kg, og latexhandsker kan indeholde latex af naturgummi. Disse 
2 stoffer kan fremkalde allergiske reaktioner hos personer 
med overfølsomhed, som kan udvikle en irritation og/eller allergi 
ved kontakten. Hvis der forekommer en allergisk reaktion, er det 
vigtigt at søge læge så hurtigt som muligt. Alle andre handsker kan 
indeholde bestanddele, som er kendt for at kunne være potentielt 
allergifremkaldende hos personer med overfølsomhed. 
For yderligere oplysninger, skal du ikke tøve med at kontakte teknisk 
service hos ROSTAING.

4- Vedligeholdelsesvejledning
-  Opbevaring: Opbevar handskerne i den oprindelige emballage uden 

påvirkning lys og fugt. Opbevar dem, hvor de ikke eksponeres for 
ozon eller åben ild. De indbyggede egenskaber bliver ikke påvirket i 
væsentlig grad af ældning, når de opbevares under de rette forhold 
(luftfugtighed, temperatur, renhed, ventilation, lys).

-  Vedligeholdelse: hvis handskerne er forsynet piktogrammer om 
vedligeholdelse på den indvendige mærkat, bliver deres egenskaber 
ikke forringet efter vask i henhold til den foreskrevne vaskecyklus. 
Hvis handskerne ikke har piktogrammer om vedligeholdelse på den 
indvendige mærkat gælder præstationsniveauerne for PV i ubrugt 
tilstand. Rostaing afviser ethvert ansvar ved forkert vedligeholdelse 
eller vask.

-  Ældning: Personlige værnemidler af skind og/eller tekstil, der 
opbevares i originalemballagen tørt og uden for sollys, forandres ikke 
med tiden. Efter enhver anvendelse skal handskerne inspiceres for at 
afsløre den mindste fejl eller unøjagtighed. Kassér handsker, der har 
rifter, huller eller er gået op i syningerne.

5- Bortskaffelse
Brugte handsker kan være forurenede med inficerende stoffer eller 

andre farlige stoffer. Du skal derfor straks bortskaffe dem i henhold til 
lokale bestemmelser. Må ikke kastes i affald eller brændes uden kontrol.
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RĘKAWICE OCHRONNE KATEGORII II – OCHRONA PRZED 
ZAGROŻENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI I ZIMNEM

1 - Zastosowanie 
Rękawice są przede wszystkim przeznaczone do ochrony rąk przed 
zagrożeniami mechanicznymi i zimnem.
Oznakowanie CE na rękawicy oznacza, że produkt spełnia 
najważniejsze wymogi Rozporządzenia 2016/425 odnoszącego się do 
nieszkodliwości, komfortu, zręczności, trwałości i ochrony.
Numer referencyjny rękawicy jest widoczny na poziomie oznakowania 
ŚOI.

Rękawice posiadają świadectwo badania „typu UE”, które mogło zostać 
wystawione przez jedną z poniższych instytucji:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07, jednostkę notyfikowaną 
nr 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX, jednostkę 
notyfikowaną nr 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Irlandia, jednostkę notyfikowaną nr 2777. 
Aby dowiedzieć się, która instytucja wydała świadectwo badania, 
proszę zapoznać się z deklaracją UE, dostępną na stronie www.
rostaing.com
Numer partii produktu powiązany z daną deklaracją zgodności widnieje 
na etykiecie produktu.

Należy sprawdzić oznakowania znajdujące się na rękawicy, aby określić 
zagrożenia, przed którymi chroni ŚOI oraz związany z tym poziom 
odporności, zgodnie z piktogramem, którego znaczenie wyjaśnione 
jest poniżej. Rękawice muszą być używane do prac, do których są one 
przeznaczone, czyli do ochrony rąk przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi 
i zimnem. 

Znaczenie piktogramów znajdujących się na oznakowaniu ŚOI:

ABCDEF
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Ochrona przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi
A: Odporność na ścieranie (4 poziomy: od 1 do 4)
B: Odporność na przecięcie (5 poziomów: od 1 do 5)
C: Odporność na rozdarcie (4 poziomy: od 1 do 4)
D: Odporność na przebicie (4 poziomy: od 1 do 4)
E:  Odporność na przecięcie wg normy ISO 13997  

(6 poziomów: od A do F)
F:  Odporność na uderzenia (test opcjonalny na poziomie 1 oznakowany 

literą P, jeśli wymóg został spełniony): niektóre rękawice, oprócz 
ochrony przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi mogą mieć również 
chronić przed uderzeniami.

Ostrzeżenia

Wysoki poziom oznacza dobre zabezpieczenie (0: poziom 1 lub A nieosiągnięty, X: brak 
testów). 
Poziomy odporności są ważne wyłącznie dla chwytnej strony rękawicy, z wyjątkiem 
krawędzi (nadgarstek, lamówki, rzepy itp.). Ochrona przed uderzeniami nie dotyczy palców.
Klasyfikacja ogólna nie oddaje tylko odporności najbardziej zewnętrznej warstwy. 
Testy zostały przeprowadzone w warunkach laboratoryjnych określonych przez 
zharmonizowane normy europejskie. Jeżeli rękawice zbudowane są z 2 odrębnych części, 
nie połączonych ze sobą w sposób stały, poziomy odporności i ochrona dotyczy wyłącznie 
rękawic połączonych.
Nie należy zakładać rękawic, jeżeli istnieje niebezpieczeństwo zaczepienia o ruchome 
elementy maszyny.
Jeżeli wymagana jest ochrona przed uderzeniami, ochrona dotyczy wyłącznie strefy 
śródręczno-paliczkowej. W przypadku stępienia nóż w ramach próby cięcia „test 
przecięcia”, wyniki ostatnich testów mają jedynie charakter informacyjny. Wyłącznie test 
wytrzymałości na przecięcie, zgodny z normą ISO 13997 określa odporność produktu.

ABC

EN 511 Ochrona przed zimnem
A: Zimno konwekcyjne (4 poziomy: od 1 do 4)
B: Zimno kontaktowe (4 poziomy: od 1 do 4)
C: Integralność całej rękawicy (1 poziom)

Ostrzeżenia
Wysoki poziom oznacza dobre zabezpieczenie (0: poziom 1 nieosiągnięty, X: brak testów). 
Poziom skuteczności dotyczy jedynie strony chwytnej rękawic. 
Test odporności na zimno konwekcyjne oraz test nieprzemakalności zostały wykonane 
dla kompletnej rękawicy.
Rękawice odporne na zimno kontaktowe poziomu 2 nie są przeznaczone do 
manipulowania przedmiotami w temperaturze poniżej 10°C. Jeżeli rękawice nie osiągnęły 
poziomu 1 w testach na nieprzenikanie wody, mokra rękawica traci swoje właściwości 
izolacji termicznej.

2- Środki ostrożności dotyczące stosowania
-  Nie należy używać rękawic do manipulowania produktami 

chemicznymi
-  Przed użyciem, należy sprawdzić rękawice, czy nie są wadliwe 

lub niedokładnie wykonane. Nie zakładać rękawic uszkodzonych, 
zabrudzonych lub zużytych.

-  Przechowywać rękawice w miejscu nienarażonym na działanie 
otwartego płomienia

-  Należy nosić rękawice, których rozmiar jest dopasowany do 
ręki użytkownika. W tym celu, należy zapoznać się z rozmiarem 
widniejącym na rękawicy. Minimalne długości każdego rozmiaru, 
ustalone zgodnie z normą EN420 :2003+A1 :2009 są podane w 
tabeli poniżej. 

Rozmiar 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Minimalna długość zgodnie z normą EN 420 
:2003 + A1: 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Informacje na temat gamy rozmiarowej modelu oraz dokładnej długości 
rękawic znajdują się karcie technicznej produktu, dostępnej na naszej 
stronie internetowej www.rostaing.com lub na żądanie w serwisie 
technicznym Rostaing.
-  Procedura wyboru rękawic ochronnych przed zimnem powinna 

uwzględniać kilka parametrów, w tym intensywność aktywności 
fizycznej. Poniższa tabela przedstawia temperaturę otoczenia w 
zależności od poziomu zimna konwekcyjnego oraz aktywności 
użytkownika:

Poziom 1 Poziom 2 Poziom 3 Poziom 4
Aktywność spowolniona Nieodpowiedni Nieodpowiedni Do 5°C Od 5°C do -10°C
Aktywność średnia Do 5°C Do -5°C Do -15°C Od -15°C do -30°C
Aktywność intensywna Do -15°C Do -30°C Do -40°C Od -30°C do -50°C

-  Prędkość powietrza może zmniejszyć ochronę przed mrozem. 

3- Składnik / Surowce niebezpieczne
Informacje na temat składu rękawic znajdują się karcie technicznej 
produktu, dostępnej na naszej stronie internetowej www.rostaing.
com lub na żądanie w serwisie technicznym ROSTAING. Rękawice 
wykonane ze skóry mogą zawierać chrom w ilości 3 mg/kg, natomiast 
rękawice wykonane z lateksu mogą zawierać lateks z kauczuku 
naturalnego. Obydwie substancje mogą powodować reakcje 
alergiczne u osób wrażliwych, prowadzące do rozwinięcia się 
podrażnienia i/lub alergii kontaktowej. W przypadku wystąpienia 
reakcji alergicznej należy jak najszybciej skonsultować się z lekarzem. 
Pozostałe rękawice nie zawierają składników stanowiących potencjalną 
przyczynę alergii u osób uczulonych. 
Więcej informacji można uzyskać kontaktując się z działem 
technicznym firmy ROSTAING.

4- Instrukcje konserwacji
-  Przechowywanie: rękawice należy przechowywać w oryginalnym 

opakowaniu, w suchym i ciemnym miejscu. Nie narażać na 
działanie ozonu, ani otwartego płomienia. Właściwości początkowe 
produktu nie ulegają znaczącemu pogorszeniu z upływem czasu, 
o ile są przechowywane w odpowiednich warunkach (wilgotność, 
temperatura, czystość, wentylacja, oświetlenie).

-  Konserwacja: jeżeli rękawice posiadają piktogramy dotyczące 
konserwacji na wewnętrznej etykiecie, odporność rękawic nie zostanie 
zmniejszona po cyklu prania podanym na etykiecie. Jeżeli rękawice 
nie posiadają piktogramów dotyczących konserwacji na wewnętrznej 
etykiecie, poziom odporności rękawic dotyczy ŚOI w stanie 
nowym. Firma Rostaing nie ponosi odpowiedzialności w przypadku 
nieprawidłowej konserwacji lub prania.

-  Starzenie się: ŚOI ze skóry i/lub z materiału przechowywane w 
oryginalnych opakowaniach w suchym i ciemnym miejscu nie 
tracą swoich właściwości w miarę upływu czasu. Po użyciu, należy 
sprawdzić rękawice, czy nie posiadają śladów uszkodzeń lub 
niedoskonałości. Odłożyć rękawice posiadające rozdarcie, dziury, 
rozerwane szwy.

5- Usuwanie
Zużyte rękawice mogę być zanieczyszczone czynnikami infekcyjnymi 
lub innymi substancjami niebezpiecznymi. Zachęcamy Państwa gorąco 
do usuwania ich zgodnie z obowiązującym prawem. Nie wolno spalać 
ani samodzielnie usuwać na składowisko odpadów.
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ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE KATEGORIJE II - ZAŠTITA OD MEHANIČKIH 
RIZIKA I OD HLADNOĆE

1 – Korišćenje 
Rukavice su prvenstveno dizajnirane da zaštite ruke od mehaničkih 
opasnosti i hladnoće.
Oznaka EZ postavljena na rukavici znači da rukavica poštuje 
osnovne zahteve Uredbe 2016/425 u pogledu bezbednosti, komfora, 
pokretljivosti, čvrstine i zaštite.
Referenca rukavice navedena je na nivou obeležavanja LZO.

Ove rukavice su dobile potvrdu «UE tipa» koju može da izda jedno od 
sedećih notifikovanih tela:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 notifikovano telo br. 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX notifikovano 
telo br. 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, notifikovano telo br. 2777. 
Da biste saznali koje ovlašćeno telo je izdalo potvrdu AET, pogledajte 

EU deklaraciju o usaglašenosti koju možete naći na internet sajtu: www.
rostaing.com
Serijski broj proizvoda koji se odnosi na odgovarajuću deklaraciju o 
usklađenosti je naznačen na etiketi proizvoda.
Neophodno je konsultovati oznake na rukavici da bi se odredili rizici od 
kojih LZO štiti kao i povezani nivoi performansi u skladu sa simbolom 
čije je značenje objašnjeno u nastavku. Neophodno je da se rukavice 
koriste u primenama za koje su namenjene da bi zaštitile ruke od 
mehaničkih rizika I hladnoće. 

Značenje piktograma prisutnih na oznakama LZO:

ABCDEF
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Zaštita od mehaničkih rizika
A: Otpornost na habanje (na 4 nivoa: od 1 do 4)
B: Otpornost na posekotine (na 5 nivoa: od 1 do 5)
C: Otpornost na cepanje (na 4 nivoa: od 1 do 4)
D: Otpornost na probijanje (na 4 nivoa: od 1 do 4)
E: Otpornost na posekotine prema ISO 13997 (na 6 nivoa: od A do F)
F:  Zaštita od udaraca (opcioni test na nivou 1 identifikovanim slovom P 

ako je zahtev ispunjen): neke rukavice, pored zaštite od mehaničkih 
rizika mogu da pruže i zaštitu od udaraca.

Upozorenja
Visok nivo ukazuje na dobru zaštitu (0: nivo 1 ili A nije postignut, X: test nije izvršen) 
Nivoi performansi važe samo na području dlanova rukavice osim na krajevima (ivice, čičak 
traka...). U slučaju zaštite od udaraca, oni se ne primenjuju za prste.
Ukupna klasifikacija ne odražava nužno sloj najbliži površini. 
Ispitivanja su obavljena u laboratorijskim uslovima definisanim harmonizovanim evropskim 
standardima. Ako se rukavica sastoji od 2 odvojena dela koji nisu trajno povezana, nivoi 
performansi i zaštite odnose se samo na sastavljenu rukavicu. 
Nošenje rukavica se ne preporučuje kada postoji opasnost da se one uhvate u pokretne 
delove mašine.
Ako se zahteva zaštita od udaraca, zaštita se primenjuje samo na područje 
metakarpofalangeala. U slučaju zatupljenosti sečiva u sklopu testa rezanja «Test rezanja» 
rezultati ovih testova su samo indikativni. Samo ispitivanje otpornosti na rezanje prema ISO 
13997 određuje performanse proizvoda.

ABC

EN 511 Zaštita od hladnoće
A: Konvektivna hladnoća (na 4 nivoa: od 1 do 4)
B: Kontaktna hladnoća (na 4 nivoa: od 1 do 4)
C: Celo područje zaštićeno rukavicom (na 1 nivou)

Upozorenja
Visok nivo ukazuje na dobru zaštitu (0: nivo 1 nije postignut, X: test nije izvršen). Nivoi 
performansi važe samo na području dlana rukavica. 
Test na konvektivnu hladnoću i test nepropustljivosti se izvode na celoj površini rukavice.
Rukavice koje imaju nivo 2 na kontaktnu hladnoću nisu namenjene za rukovanje 
predmetima na temperaturi ispod -10°C. Ako rukavica nije dostigla vodonepropustljivost 
nivoa 1, vlažna rukavica može izgubiti svojstva toplotne izolacije.

2 - Opreznost pri upotrebi
-  Nemojte koristiti ove rukavice za rukovanje hemikalijama
-  Pre svake upotrebe, proverite rukavice radi eventualnih nedostaka ili 

nesavršenosti. Izbegavajte da nosite oštećene, zaprljane ili istrošene 
rukavice.

-  Čuvati rukavice dalje od otvorenog plamena
-  Neophodno je nositi rukavice čije su dimenzije prilagođene ruci 

korisnika. Za ovo, pogledajte veličinu navedenu na oznakama na 
rukavici. Minimalne dužine za svaku veličinu prema normi EN420 
:2003+A1:2009 su date u donjoj tabeli.  

Veličina 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Minimalna dužina rukavice prema EN 420 :2003 
+ A1 : 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Da biste opseg veličina modela i tačnu dužinu rukavica, pogledajte 
tehnički list proizvoda dostupan na našem internet sajtu www.rostaing.

com ili na zahtev koji možete uputiti tehničkoj službi Rostaing.
-  Prilikom procesa selekcije rukavice za zaštitu od hladnoće morate 

uzeti u obzir nekoliko parametara, uključujući intenzitet fizičke 
aktivnosti. U tabeli ispod prikazane su temperature okoline u zavisnosti 
od nivoa konvektivne hladnoće i aktivnosti korisnika:

Nivo 1 Nivo 2 Nivo 3 Nivo 4
Usporena aktivnost Nije prilagođena Nije prilagođena Do 5°C Između 5°C i -10°C
Prosečna aktivnost Do 5°C Do -5°C Do -15°C Između -15°C i -30°C
Intenzivna aktivnost Do -15°C Do -30°C Do -40°C Između -30°C i -50°C

-  Brzina vezduha može smanjiti zaštitu od hladnoće. 

3- Sastojci / Opasne sirovine
Da biste saznali sastav rukavica, pogledajte tehnički list proizvoda 
dostupan na našem internet sajtu www.rostaing.com ili na zahtev koji 
možete uputiti tehničkoj službi ROSTAING. Kožne rukavice mogu da 
sadrže hrom do granice od 3 mg/kg, a rukavice od lateksa mogu da 
sadrže i prirodnu gumu. Ove dve materije mogu izazvati alergijske 
reakcije kod osetljivih osoba koje mogu razviti iritaciju i/ili kontaktnu 
alergiju. U prisustvu alergijske reakcije, neophodno je što pre 
konsultovati lekara. Sve rukavice ne sadrže sastojke za koje je poznato 
da mogu biti potencijalni uzrok alergija kod osetljivih osoba. 
Za više informacija, kontaktirate tehničku službu ROSTAING.

4-Uputstva za održavanje
-  Skladištenje: Držite rukavice u originalnom pakovanju da biste ih 

zaštitili od svetlosti i vlage. Čuvajte ih dalje od svake izloženosti ozonu 
ili otvorenom plamenu. Starenje rukavica ne može značajno uticati na 
performanse dizajna kada se one čuvaju u odgovarajućim uslovima 
(vlaga, temperatura, čistoća, ventilacija, osvetljenje).

-  Održavanje: ako rukavice imaju piktograme za održavanje na 
unutrašnjoj nalepnici, performanse tih rukavica se neće smanjivati 
nakon održavanja u skladu sa preporučenim ciklusom pranja. Ako 
rukavice nemaju piktograme za održavanje na unutrašnjoj nalepnici, 
nivoi performansi se postižu kada je LZO u novom stanju. Rostaing 
odbija bilo kakvu odgovornost u slučaju održavanja ili neplaniranog 
pranja.

-  Starenje: LZO od kože i/ili tekstila koja se čuva u originalnom 
pakovanju zaštićena od vlage i svetlosti ne oštećuje se vremenom. 
Posle svake upotrebe, proverite rukavice / rukave radi eventualnih 
nedostaka ili nesavršenosti. Odbaciti rukavice koje su pocepane, 
imaju rupe ili su odšivene.

5- Eliminacija
Korišćene rukavice mogu biti kontaminirane infektivnim agensima ili 
drugim opasnim materijama. Obavezni ste da ih eliminišete u skladu sa 
lokalnim propisima. Ispuštanje ili spaljivanje bez kontrole je zabranjeno.
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OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE KATEGÓRIE II – OCHRANA PROTI 
MECHANICKÝM RIZIKÁM A CHLADU

1 – Použitie 
Rukavice sú v princípe navrhnuté tak, aby chránili ruky proti 
mechanickým a tepelným rizikám (proti chladu).
Označenie CE, ktoré je umiestnené na rukavici znamená, že rukavica 
spĺňa hlavné podmienky Nariadenia 2016/425 vo veci neškodnosti, 
komfortu, pevnostiam a ochrany.
Referencia rukavice je uvedená na úrovni značenia OOP.

Rukavice boli predmetom « typovej skúšky » ktorú môžu udeľovať 
nasledovné zmienené orgány:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 notifikovaný subjekt N° 0075

IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX notifikovaný 
subjekt N° 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, notifikovaný subjekt N° 2777. 
Za účelom zistenia ktorý orgán vydal presne potvrdenie o typovej 
skúške, obráťte sa na prehlásenie EU o zhode, ktoré je prístupne cez 
internetový portál : www.rostaing.com
Číslo šarže produktu v spojitosti s príslušným vyhlásením o zhode je 
uvedené na štítku výrobku.

Je dôležité preštudovať označenie na rukavici, aby ste zistili proti ktorým 
rizikám poskytuje tento prostriedok ochranu a rovnako tak úrovne 
výkonnosti, ktoré sa viažu na piktogram, ktorého význam je vysvetlený 
nižšie. Rukavice je nutné používať  pri manipulácii, pre ktorú sú určené, 
t. j. aby chránili ruky proti mechanickým a termickým rizikám. 

Význam piktogramov na označení prostriedku individuálnej ochrany.

ABCDEF
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Ochrana proti mechanickým rizikám
A: Odolnosti voči odretiu (4 úrovne: 1 až 4)
B: Odolnosť voči porezaniu (5 úrovní: 1 až 5)
C: Odolnosť voči roztrhnutiu (4 úrovne: 1 až 4)
D: Odolnosť voči perforácii (4 úrovne: 1 až 4)
E:  Odolnosť voči porezaniu podľa normy ISO 13997  

(6 úrovní A až F: A až F)
F:  Ochrana proti úderom (fakultatívna skúška 1 úrovne určenej písmenom 

P ak boli splnenie podmienky) : okrem ochrany proti mechanickým 
rizikám môžu niektoré rukavice poskytovať ochranu proti nárazom.

Upozornenia
Vysoká úroveň indikuje dobrú ochranu (0: úroveň 1 alebo A nedosiahnutá, X: test nebol 
vykonaný) 
Úrovne výkonnosti sú platné len na dlani rukavice okrem jej okrajov (zápästia, okraje, suchý 
zips…). V prípade ochrany proti nárazom sa táto ochrana nevzťahuje na prsty.
Celková klasifikácia nemusí nutne odrážať výkonnosť vonkajšej vrstvy. 
Skúšky boli vykonané v laboratórnych podmienkach stanovených harmonizovanými 
európskymi normami. Ak rukavica pozostáva z dvoch oddelených častí, ktoré nie sú 
spojené permanentne, úrovne výkonu a ochrana sa vzťahujú len na zjednotenú rukavicu.
Nosiť rukavice sa neodporúča pokiaľ hrozí riziko zachytenia komponentami stroja v 
pohybe.
Ak sa odporúča ochrana proti nárazom ; ochrana sa týka len metakarpálnej a hánkovej 
zóny. V prípade zablokovania čepele v rámci skúšky rezu „Coupe Test (test kruhovým 
nožom)“ sú výsledky týchto testov iba orientačné. Iba skúška odolnosti voči rezu podľa 
normy ISO 13997 stanovuje výkonnosť produktu.

ABC

EN 511 Ochrana proti chladu
A: Konvektívna zima (4 úrovne) 1 až 4)
B: Kontaktná zima (4 úrovne) 1 až 4)
C: Prienik vody – celá rukavica (1 úroveň odolnosti)

Upozornenia
Vysoká úroveň označuje dobrú ochranu (0: 1. úroveň nedosiahnutá, X: skúška 
nevykonaná). Výkonnostné úrovne sa vzťahujú len na dlaň rukavice. 
Skúška konvekčným chladom a skúška nepriepustnosti bola vykonaná s celou rukavicou.
Rukavice s 2. úrovňou odolnosti voči kontaktnému chladu nie sú určené na manipuláciu 
s predmetmi s teplotou nižšou ako -10 °C. Pokiaľ rukavica nedosiahla 1. úroveň odolnosti 
voči prieniku vody, mokrá rukavica môže stratiť svoje tepelno-izolačné vlastnosti.

2 – Bezpečnostné opatrenia pri používaní
-  Nepoužívajte tieto rukavice na manipuláciu s chemikáliami.
- *Pred každým použitím rukavice prezrite, aby ste zistili aj tú najmenšiu 
chybu alebo každý nedostatok. Nepoužívajte poškodené, špinavé alebo 
opotrebované rukavice.
-  Rukavice uchovávajte mimo dosahu otvoreného ohňa.
-  Je potrebné nosiť rukavice s rozmermi prispôsobenými ruke 

používateľa. Pozrite si preto veľkosť zapísanú na označení 

umiestnenom na rukavici. Najmenšie dĺžky stanovene pre veľkosti 
podľa normy EN420:2003+A1:2009 sú zosumarizovane v tabuľke 
nižšie. 

Veľkosť 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Minimálna dĺžka rukavice podľa EN 420:2003 
+ A1: 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Ak si želáte poznať paletu veľkostí modelu a presnú dĺžku,  prečítajte si 
prosím technický popis produktu, ktorý je k nahliadnutiu na internetovej 
stránke www.rostaing.com alebo ktorý vám na vyžiadanie vydá 
technické stredisko Rostaing.
-  Pri výbere vhodného typu rukavíc na ochranu proti chladu treba 

prihliadať na viaceré parametre – jedným z nich je intenzita fyzickej 
činnosti. V nasledujúcej tabuľke sú uvedené údaje o teplote okolitého 
prostredia v závislosti od úrovne konvekčného chladu a činnosti 
vykonávanej používateľom:

Úroveň 1 Úroveň 2 Úroveň 3 Úroveň 4
Pomalá činnosť Nevhodné Nevhodné Do 5 °C Od 5 do -10 °C
Stredne intenzívna činnosť Do 5 °C Do -5°C Do -15°C Od -15 do -30 °C
Intenzívna činnosť Do -15°C Do -30°C Do -40°C Od -30 do -50 °C

-  Rýchlosť vzduchu môže znížiť úroveň ochrany proti chladu. 

3 - Nebezpečné zložky/suroviny
Ak si želáte poznať zloženie rukavíc, prečítajte si prosím technický 
popis produktu, ktorý je k nahliadnutiu na internetovej stránke www.
rostaing.com alebo ktorý vám na vyžiadanie vydá technické stredisko 
ROSTAING. Kožené rukavice môžu obsahovať chróm v množstve 3 mg/
kg a latexové rukavice múzeu obsahovať prirodzený kaučuk. Tieto 2 
zložky môžu vyvolávať alergické reakcie u citlivých lupinu ktorých 
sa môže vyvinúť podráždenie a/alebo kontaktná alergia. V prípade 
alergickej reakcie je veľmi dôležité obrátiť sa na lekára čo najskôr. 
Ostatné rukavice neobsahujú zložky o ktorých by sa vedelo, že môžu 
vyvolať alergiu u citlivých ľudí. 
Na získanie ďalších informácií sa neváhajte obrátiť na technický servis 
spoločnosti ROSTAING.

4 – Návod na údržbu
-  Skladovanie: Rukavice uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, chránené 

pred svetlom a vlhkosťou. Udržiavajte ich mimo dosahu ozónu alebo 
otvoreného ohňa. Starnutie nemôže mať na výkonnosť výrazný dopad 
ak sú rukavice skladované za vhodných podmienok (vlhkosť, teplota, 
čistota, ventilácia, osvetlenie).

-  Údržba: ak je na vnútornej strane rukavíc etiketa s piktogramami o 
údržbe, znamená to, že výkonnosť týchto rukavíc sa nezníži po údržbe 
podľa  uvedeného a odporúčaného režimu prania. Pokiaľ rukavice 
neobsahujú vnútornú etiketu o údržbe, úrovne údržby sa realizujú na 
prostriedkoch individuálne údržby kde sú v novom stave. Spoločnosť 
Rostaing odmieta akúkoľvek zodpovednosť v prípade neodporúčanej 
údržby alebo čistenia.

-  Starnutie: Kožené alebo textilné OOP uložené v pôvodnom obale 
chránenom pred vlhkosťou a svetlom nemenia v priebehu času svoje 
vlastnosti. Po použití preskúmať rukavice aby sa odhalil aj najmenší 
nedostatok či vada. Vyhoďte rukavice, ktoré majú trhliny, diery, 
pustené očká.

5 – Likvidácia
Použité rukavice môžu byť kontaminované infekčnýmí agensmi alebo 
inými nebezpečnými materiálmi. Dôrazne sa vyžaduje, aby ste ich 
likvidovali podľa miestnych predpisov. Žiadne vyhadzovanie alebo 
spaľovanie bez kontroly.
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ЗАЩИТНЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ КАТЕГОРИИ II – ЗАЩИТА ОТ 
ОПАСНОСТИ МЕХАНИЧЕСКОГО ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОТ ХОЛОДА
1 – Использование 
Данные перчатки в первую очередь предназначены для защиты рук 
от механических и термических опасностей воздействия холода.
Маркировка СЕ, нанесенная на перчатки, означает, что они 
отвечают основным требованиям Регламента 2016/425 с точки 
зрения безопасности, комфорта, удобства манипулирования, 
прочности и защиты.
Каталожный номер перчаток указан на маркировке СИЗ.

Эти перчатки получили сертификат типа «EC» или «EU», который 
выдан одним из следующих аккредитованных органов:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 Аккредитованный орган 
сертификации № 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX 
Аккредитованный орган сертификации № 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, Аккредитованный орган 
сертификации № 2777. 
Чтобы узнать, какой из аккредитованных органов выпустил 
сертификат типа, обратитесь к декларации соответствия ЕС, 
которая доступна на веб-сайте: www.rostaing.com
Номер партии продукта, на который выдана декларация, указан на 
этикетке продукта.

Чтобы определить риски, от которых могут защитить эти СИЗ, 
а также соответствующие уровни их производительности, 
необходимо ознакомиться с маркировкой, нанесенной на перчатки 
в соответствии с пиктограммами, значение которых поясняется 
ниже. Перчатки должны использоваться только в тех областях 
применения, для которых они предназначены, то есть для защиты 
рук от механических опасностей и холода. 

Значение пиктограмм, размещенных на маркировке СИЗ:

ABCDEF
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Защита от опасности механического повреждения
A: Сопротивление истиранию (4 уровня: 1 - 4)
B: Сопротивление резанию (5 уровней): 1 - 5)
C: Сопротивление разрыву (4 уровня: 1 - 4)
D: Сопротивление прокалыванию (4 уровня: 1 - 4)
E: Сопротивление резанию по ISO 13997 (6 уровней: A - F)
F:  Защита от ударов (дополнительный тест на 1 уровне, отмеченный 

буквой P, если требование удовлетворено): некоторые перчатки в 
дополнение к защите от опасности механического повреждения 
могут также защищать и от ударов.

Предостережения

Высокий уровень указывает на хорошую защиту (0: уровень 1 или A не достигнут, 
X: не проверялось). 
Уровни показателей действительны только для ладонной зоны перчатки, кроме 
концов (запястья, манжеты, липучки...). Если требуется защита от ударов, она не 
применяется для пальцев.
Общая классификация не обязательно отражает показатели внешнего слоя. 
Испытания проводились в лабораторных условиях в соответствии с согласованными 
европейскими стандартами. Если перчатка состоит из 2 отдельных частей, не 
имеющих постоянного соединения, уровень эффективности и защиты применим 
только ко всей перчатке. 
Ношение перчаток не рекомендуется, если существует риск попадания перчаток в 
движущиеся детали машины.
Если требуется защита от ударов, она используется только в метакарпофаланговой 
области. В случае притупления лезвия во время испытания на разрез в рамках 
«Теста на разрез», результаты этих тестов являются приблизительными. Только 
испытание на сопротивление резанию в соответствии со стандартом ISO 13997 может 
определить качество продукта.
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A: Конвективный холод (4 уровня: 1 - 4)
B: Контактный холод (4 уровня: 1 - 4)
C: Целостность всей перчатки (1 уровень)

Предостережения
Высокий уровень указывает на хорошую защиту (0: уровень 1 не достигнут, X: 
не проверялось). Уровни показателей действительны только для ладонной зоны 
перчатки. 
Испытания на холод и герметичность выполнялись для всей перчатки.
Перчатки с уровнем 2 по контактному холоду не предназначены для работы 
с предметами при температуре менее -10°C. Если перчатка не имеет уровня 
1 по водонепроницаемости, при намокании она может терять свои свойства 
термоизоляции.

2- Меры предосторожности при использовании
-  Не используйте эти перчатки для работы с химическими 

веществами
-  Перед каждым использованием проверьте перчатки на 

наличие дефектов или повреждений. Избегайте использования 
поврежденных, загрязненных или изношенных перчаток.

-  Храните перчатки вдали от открытого огня
-  Необходимо носить перчатки того размера, который соответствует 

размеру руки. Размер перчаток указан на маркировке, нанесенной 
на них. Минимальные длины, установленные для каждого 
размера в соответствии со стандартом EN420 :2003+A1:2009, 
приведены в таблице ниже. 

Размер 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Минимальная длина перчатки в соответствии 
со стандартом EN 420 :2003 + A1: 2009 (мм) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Для того, чтобы ознакомиться с размерным рядом модели и точной 
длинной перчаток, обратитесь к техническому паспорту продукта, 
размещенному на сайте www.rostaing.com, или обратитесь в 
технический отдел компании Rostaing.
-  Процесс подбора перчатки, защищающей от холода, должен 

учитывать несколько параметров, среди которых интенсивность 
физической активности. В таблице ниже указаны соотношения 
температуры окружающей среды, конвективного холода и 
активности пользователя:

Уровень 1 Уровень 2 Уровень 3 Уровень 4
Медленная 
активность Не адаптировано Не адаптировано До 5°C Между 5°C и 

-10°C
Средняя 
активность До 5°C До -5°C До -15°C Между -15°C 

и -30°C
Интенсивная 
активность До -15°C До -30°C До -40°C Между -30°C 

и -50°C
-  Скорость воздуха может снизить защиту от холода. 

3- Состав / Опасные вещества
Для того, чтобы узнать состав перчаток, ознакомьтесь с техническим 
паспортом продукта, размещенном на сайте www.rostaing.com, или 
обратитесь в технический отдел компании ROSTAING. Кожаные 
перчатки могут содержать хром в пределах 3 мг/кг, а перчатки из 
латекса могут содержать латекс из натурального каучука. Эти 2 
материала могут вызвать аллергию у чувствительных людей, 
и после контакта у них может появиться раздражение кожи и/
или аллергия. При наличии аллергической реакции необходимо 
как можно скорее обратиться к врачу. Все остальные перчатки 
не содержат материалы, которые потенциально могут вызывать 
аллергию у сенсибилизированных лиц. 
Чтобы получить дополнительную информацию, обратитесь в 
технический отдел компании ROSTAING.

4-Инструкции по уходу
-  Хранение: храните перчатки в оригинальной упаковке для 

защиты от света и влаги. Храните их вдали от источника озона 
или открытого огня. При хранении в надлежащих условиях 
(влажность, температура, чистота, вентиляция, освещение) 
расчетные характеристики не подвергаются значительному 
влиянию вследствие старения.

-  Уход: если перчатки отмечены пиктограммами по уходу на 
внутренней этикетке, свойства этих перчаток не будут изменяться 
после цикла стирки, рекомендации по которому приведены на 
этикетке. Если перчатки не отмечены пиктограммами по уходу 
на внутренней этикетке, свойства СИЗ измеряются на образцах в 
неиспользованном состоянии. Компания Rostaing отрицает любую 
ответственность в случае запрещенного вида ухода или стирки.

-  Старение: СИЗ из кожи и / или текстиля, хранящиеся в 
оригинальной упаковке, защищенной от влаги и света, со 
временем не ухудшаются. После каждого использования 
проверьте перчатки на наличие дефектов или повреждений. Не 
используйте перчатки, на которые имеются разрывы и отверстия 
или на которых порвался шов.

5- Утилизация
Использованные перчатки могут быть загрязнены возбудителями 
инфекций или другими опасными материалами. Настоятельно 
рекомендуется утилизировать их в соответствии с местным 
законодательством. Не утилизировать на неконтролируемой 
свалке или мусоросжигателе.
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ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ROSTAING

ЗАХИСНІ РУКАВИЦІ КАТЕГОРІЇ II — ЗАХИСТ ВІД МЕХАНІЧНИХ 
РИЗИКІВ ТА ХОЛОДУ

1. Використання 
Рукавиці створені спеціально для захисту рук від механічних та 
термічних ризиків, пов’язаних з холодом.
Нанесене на рукавиці маркування CE свідчить про те, що вони 
відповідають основним вимогам Регламенту 2016/425 щодо 

безпеки, зручності, майстерності, надійності та захисту.
Номенклатурний номер рукавиць вказано поряд з маркуванням 
засобу індивідуального захисту.

Ці рукавиці отримали сертифікат типу «ЄC» або «EU», який 
виданий одним з акредитованих органів, вказаних нижче:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 Орган технічної 
експертизи № 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX Орган 
технічної експертизи № 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, Орган технічної експертизи 
№ 2777. 
Щоб дізнатися, який орган надав сертифікацію АЕТ, дивіться 
декларацію відповідності СЕ (доступна на веб-сайті: www.rostaing.
com)
Номер партії продукції, пов’язаний із декларацією відповідності, 
вказано на етикетці продукції.

Обов’язково ознайомтесь з маркуванням рукавиць для того, 
щоб дізнатись про ризики, від яких захищатиме цей ЗІЗ, а також 
відповідні рівні показників ефективності згідно з піктограмами, 
значення яких пояснюється нижче. Рукавиці повинні 
використовуватися лише відповідно до їх призначення, тобто для 
захисту рук від механічних небезпек та холоду. 

Значення піктограм, вказаних на маркуванні ЗІЗ:

ABCDEF

EN 388

Захист від механічних ризиків
A: Стійкість до стирання  (4 рівня: від 1 до 4)
B: Стійкість до порізів (5 рівнів: від 1 до 5)
C: Стійкість до розриву (4 рівня: від 1 до 4)
D: Стійкість до проколу (4 рівня: від 1 до 4)
E: Стійкість до порізів відповідно до ISO 13997 (6 рівнів: від A до F)
F:  Захист від ударів (додатковий тест на рівні 1, позначений буквою 

P, якщо вимогу задоволено): деякі рукавиці, окрім захисту від 
небезпеки механічного пошкодження, можуть також захищати 
й від ударів.

Попередження
Високий рівень показує хороший захист (0: рівень 1 або A не досягнуто, X: тест не 
виконано). 
Вказані рівні ефективності дійсні лише для долоні рукавиць, за винятком країв 
продукції (зап’ястної частини, облямівок, липучок тощо). У разі наявності позначки про 
захист від ударів цей захист не застосовується до пальців.
Загальна класифікація не обов’язково відображає ефективність зовнішнього шару. 
Випробування проводилися в лабораторних умовах, визначених гармонізованими 
європейськими стандартами. Якщо рукавиця складається з 2 окремих частин, які 
постійно не поєднані між собою, рівні ефективності та захисту застосовуються тільки 
до рукавиці в цілому.
Використання рукавиць не рекомендоване за наявності ризику затягнення рухомими 
частинами механізмів.
У разі наявності позначки про захист від ударів цей захист здійснюється лише в 
п’ястково-фаланговій зоні. У випадку затуплення леза під час випробування на 
розрив Coupe Test, результати цього випробування мають лише рекомендаційний 
характер. Тільки випробування на стійкість до порізів згідно з ISO 13997 визначає 
характеристику ефективності продукції.

ABC

EN 511 захист від холоду
A: Конвективний холод (4 рівня: від 1 до 4)
B: Контактний холод (4 рівня: від 1 до 4)
C: Рукавиці повністю (1 рівень)

Попередження

Високий рівень відповідає сильному захистові (0: рівень 1 не досягнуто, X: 
випробування не проводилося). Рівні ефективності дійсні лише для долоні рукавиць. 
Випробування конвективним холодом та випробування на непроникність 
здійснюються на рукавицях повністю.
Рукавиці з рівнем контактного холоду 2 не призначені для маніпулювання речами 
температурою нижче -10 °C. Якщо рукавиці не досягають рівня 1 водонепроникності, 
вони можуть втратити свої теплоізолювальні властивості у вологому стані.

2. Заходи безпеки
-  Не використовуйте ці рукавиці під час роботи з хімічними 

речовинами
-  Перед використанням перевірте рукавиці на наявність будь-якого 

дефекту або пошкодження. Уникайте використання пошкоджених, 
брудних або зношених рукавиць.

-  Тримайте рукавиці подалі від відкритого полум’я
-  Застосовуйте рукавиці, розмір яких відповідає розміру руки 

користувача. Дивіться розмір, який вказано на маркуванні 
рукавиць. Мінімальну довжину кожного розміру відповідно до 
стандарту EN420 :2003+A1 :2009 вказано в таблиці нижче. 

Розмір 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Мінімальна довжина рукавиць відповідно до 
стандарту EN 420 :2003 + A1: 2009 (мм) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Щоб дізнатися діапазон розмірів цих рукавиць, а також їх точну 
довжину, ознайомтеся з технічним паспортом продукту, розміщеним 
на сайті www.rostaing.com, або зверніться до технічного відділу 
компанії Rostaing.
-  Під час вибору рукавиць для захисту від холоду необхідно 

враховувати різні показники, включаючи інтенсивність фізичної 
діяльності. В наступній таблиці наведені значення температури 
оточення в залежності від рівня конвективного холоду та 
активності користувача:

рівень 1 рівень 2 рівень 3 рівень 4
Повільна 
активність Не застосовується Не застосовується До 5 °C Від 5 °C до 

-10 °C
Середня 
активність До 5 °C До -5°C До -15°C Від -15°C до 

-30°C
Інтенсивна 
активність До -15°C До -30°C До -40°C Від -30°C до 

-50°C
-  Швидкість повітря може погіршити захист від холоду. 

3. Склад і небезпечні матеріали
Щоб дізнатися склад рукавиць, ознайомтеся з технічним паспортом 
продукту, розміщеним на сайті www.rostaing.com, або зверніться 
в технічний відділ компанії ROSTAING. Шкіряні рукавиці можуть 
містити хром в межах 3 мг/кг, а рукавиці з латексу – латекс з 
натурального каучуку. Ці два матеріали можуть викликати 
алергію в чутливих людей, і після контакту в них може з’явитися 
подразнення шкіри і/або алергія. При наявності алергічної реакції 
необхідно якнайшвидше звернутися до лікаря. Усі інші рукавиці 
не містять матеріалів, які потенційно можуть викликати алергію у 
сенсибілізованих осіб. 
Для отримання більш детальної інформації звертайтесь до 
технічної служби компанії ROSTAING.

4. Інструкції з догляду за виробом
-  Зберігання: тримайте рукавиці в оригінальній упаковці подалі 

від світла та вологості. Зберігайте їх подалі від будьякого впливу 
озону або відкритого полум’я. При зберіганні в належних умовах 
(вологість, температура, чистота, 

вентиляція, освітлення) розрахункові характеристики не 
погіршуються внаслідок старіння.
-  Догляд: якщо для рукавиць указані піктограми по догляду 

на внутрішній етикетці, характеристики рукавиць не будуть 
змінюватися після циклу прання, рекомендації щодо якого 
наведені на етикетці. Якщо для рукавиць не вказан в піктограми по 
догляду на внутрішній етикетці, характеристики ЗІЗ вимірюються 
на зразках у невикористаному стані. Rostaing відхиляє будь-яку 
відповідальність у випадку непередбаченого догляду або прання.

-  Старіння: шкіряні та текстильні ЗІЗ, які зберігаються в оригінальній 
упаковці, захищеній від вологості та світла, з часом не 
погіршуються. Після використання перевірте рукавиці на наявність 
будь-яких дефектів або пошкоджень. Приберіть рукавиці, які 
мають розриви, дірочки, пошкоджені шви.

5- Утилізація
Використані рукавиці можуть бути зараженими інфекційними або 
іншими небезпечними речовинами. Наполегливо рекомендуємо 
утилізувати їх відповідно до місцевих правових норм. Ні в якому разі 
не утилізуйте їх на звалищі або на сміттєспалювальній установці, за 
якими не здійснюється контроль.
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ROSTAING KULLANIM KILAVUZU

II. KATEGORİ KORUYUCU ELDİVENLER – MEKANİK RİSKLERE 
VE SOĞUĞA KARŞI KORUMA

1- Kullanım 
Eldivenler, el ve/veya ön kolun soğunun neden olduğu mekanik ve 
termik risklere karşı korunması için tasarlanmıştır.
Eldiven üzerindeki CE sembolü, ürünün, güvenlik, konfor, maharet, 
sağlamlık ve koruma özelliklerine ilişkin 2016/425 sayılı Düzenlemenin 
temel gereklerine uygun olduğunu işaret eder.
Eldivenin referansı, Bireysel Korunma Donanımı simgesi seviyesinde 
belirtilmektedir.

Eldivenler aşağıdaki onaylanmış kuruluşların biri tarafından düzenlenen 
«CE belgesi» tasdikine sahiptirler:
CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07  (Fransa) onaylanmış 
kuruluş no. 0075
IFTH - Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX (Fransa) 
onaylanmış kuruluş no. 0072 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 
Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, İrlanda, onaylanmış kuruluş no. 2777. 
AET belgesinin hangi onaylanmış kuruluş tarafından teslim edildiğini 
öğrenmek için : www.rostaing.com internet sitesindeki AB uyumluluk 
bildirimine bkz.
Ürünün ilgili uyumluluk beyanı ile ilişkili parti numarası, ürün etiketi 
üzerinde yer alır.

Bireysel Korunma Donanımının hangi risklere karşı koruduğunun, 
ileride anlamları açıklanan piktogram sistemine uygun olarak ilgili 
performans seviyelerinin öğrenilmesi için, eldiven üzerindeki bilgi 
sembolünün incelenmesi gereklidir. Eldivenlerin, elleri mekanik ve 
termik risklere ve soğuğa karşı koruması öngörülen uygulamalarda 
kullanılmaları gerekmektedir. 
BKD üzerindeki etikette mevcut piktogramların anlamı:

ABCDEF

EN 388

Mekanik risklere karşı korunma
A: Aşınmaya karşı dayanıklılık (4 seviye: 1 ila 4 arası)
B: Kesilmeye karşı dayanıklılık (5 seviye: 1 ila 5 arası)
C: Yırtılmaya karşı dayanıklılık (4 seviye: 1 ila 4 arası)
D: Delinmeye karşı dayanıklılık (4 seviye: 1 ila 4 arası)
E: ISO 13997’ye göre kesilmeye karşı dayanıklılık  (6 seviye: A ila F)
F:  Darbelere karşı koruma (belirlenen 1. seviye üzerinden zorunlu test, 

test sonucunun başarılı olması durumunda P harfi): bazı eldivenler, 
mekanik risklere karşı koruma sağlamalarının yanı sıra, darbelere 
karşı da koruma sağlarlar.

Uyarılar
Yüksek seviye, iyi bir koruma seviyesini ifade eder (0: Seviye 1 veya A erişilmemiş, X: 
Test gerçekleştirilmemiş) 
Performans değerleri, eldivenin yalnızca aya kısmı için veya manşetin uç kısımları hariç 
(bilek kısmı, kenarlar, cırt cırtlı kısımlar vb.) tamamı için geçerlidir. Darbelere karşı korunma 
durumunda, parmaklar kapsama alanının dışında kalmaktadır.
Genel sınıflandırma, en dış katmanın performansını yansıtmayabilir. 
Testler uyumlaştırılmış Avrupa standartları tarafından belirlenen laboratuvar koşullarında 
gerçekleştirilmiştir. Eldiven kalıcı olarak bağlanmayan 2 ayrı parçadan oluşuyorsa, 
performans seviyeleri ve koruma yalnızca montajı yapılmış eldiven için geçerlidir.
Hareket halindeki parçalara kapılma riski olan durumlarda eldivenlerin kullanılması 
tavsiye edilmez.
Darbelere karşı koruma talep edildiğinde, koruma sadece metakarpofalangeal alan için 
geçerlidir. «Kesilme Testi» nin bir parçası olarak bıçağın köreltilmesi durumunda, bu 
testlerin sonuçları yalnızca bilgilendirme amacı taşır. Ürünün performansı, yalnızca ISO 
13997’e göre kesilme direnci testi ile belirlenir.

ABC

EN 511 Soğuğa karşı koruma
A: Konveksiyonlu soğuk (4 seviye : 1 ila 4 arası)
B: Temas soğukluğu (4 seviye : 1 ila 4 arası)
C: Eldivenin komple bütünlüğü (1 seviye)

Uyarılar
Yüksek seviye, iyi bir koruma seviyesini ifade eder (0: Seviye 1 erişilmemiş, X: Test 
gerçekleştirilmemiş). Performans seviyeleri, eldivenin yalnızca avuç içi kısmı için geçerlidir. 
Konveksiyonlu soğuk testi veya geçirimsizlik testi, eldivenin tamamı üzerinde 
gerçekleştirilmiştir.
2. seviye temas soğukluğuna karşı koruma sağlayan eldivenler, -10°C altındaki nesnelere 
müdahale için kullanılmamalıdır. Eldiven 1. seviye geçirimsizliğe sahip değilse, ıslanan 
eldiven termik izolasyon özelliklerini kaybedebilir.

2 – Kullanıma yönelik tedbirler
-  Bu eldivenleri, kimyasal ürünlere müdahalede bulunmak için 

kullanmayın
-  Herhangi bir kullanımdan önce, eldivenleri, en ufak bir kusuru veya 

hasarı tespit edebilmek amacıyla titizlikle inceleyin. Hasar görmüş, 
kirlenmiş veya eskimiş eldivenleri kullanmaktan kaçının.

-  Eldivenleri, çıplak ateşe maruz bırakmayın
-  Kullanıcının ellerine uygun ebatlarda eldiven kullanılması gereklidir. 

Bunun için, eldivenin üzerindeki işaret ile verilen beden bilgisine 
bkz. EN420 :2003+A1:2009 normuna göre her beden için belirlenen 
minimum uzunluk, aşağıdaki tabloda verilmiştir. 

Beden 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
EN 420 :2003 + A1'e göre eldivenin minimum 
uzunluğu: 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

Modelin beden aralığı ve eldivenlerim tam uzunluğu hakkında bilgi 
edinmek için, lütfen www.rostaing.com sitesinden ürünün teknik fişini 
inceleyin veya Rostaing teknik servisine başvurun.
-  Soğuğa karşı koruma sağlayan bir eldiven seçimi sırasında, fiziksel 

faaliyetin yoğunluğu fibi birçok parametre dikkate alınmalıdır. 
Aşağıdaki tabloda, kullanıcının faaliyetine ve konveksiyonlu soğuk 
seviyesine göre ortam ısıları verilmiştir:

Seviye 1 Seviye 2 Seviye 3 Seviye 4
Yavaşlatılmış 
faaliyet Uygun değildir Uygun değildir 5°C'ye kadar 5°C ve -10°C 

arasında
Ortalama faaliyet 5°C'ye kadar -5°C'ye kadar -15°C'ye kadar -15°C ve -30°C 

arasında
Yoğun faaliyet -15°C'ye 

kadar
-30°C'ye 

kadar -40°C'ye kadar -30°C ve -50°C 
arasında

-  Havanın hızı, soğuğa karşı korumayı azaltabilir. 

3- Tehlikeli bileşen maddeler/Bileşenler
Eldivenlerin bileşenleri hakkında bilgi edinmek için, lütfen www.rostaing.
com sitesinden ürünün teknik fişini inceleyin veya ROSTAING teknik 
servisine başvurun. Deri eldivenler 3 mg/kg ile sınırlı olmak suretiyle 
Krom içerebilirler. Lateks eldivenler, doğal kauçuk lateks içerebilirler. 
Bu 2 madde, hassasiyeti bulunan kişilerde, tahrişe ve/veya temas 
halinde alerji gelişimine neden olabilirler. Alerjik reaksiyon söz konusu 
olduğunda, mümkün olan en kısa sürede bir hekime başvurulması 
gereklidir. Eldivenlerin tamamı, duyarlı kişilerde potansiyel bir alerjiye 
neden olduğu bilinen bileşenleri içermemektedir. 
Daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen ROSTAING teknik servisine başvurun.

4- Bakım talimatları
-  Saklama: Eldivenleri orijinal ambalajlarında, ışığa ve rutubete maruz 

kalmayacakları şekilde muhafaza edin. Ozondan veya çıplak ateşten 
uzak tutun. Ürünün uygunsuz ortamda muhafaza edilmesi durumunda 
(rutubet, sıcaklık, temizlik, havalandırma, ışık), eskimeye bağlı olarak 
tasarım performansları olumsuz yönde etkilenebilir.

-  Bakım : Eldivenlerin üzerinde bakımlarına ilişkin talimat etiketlerinin 
bulunması durumunda, bu talimatlara uyulması koşuluyla tavsiye 
edilen yıkama sayısı boyunca performanslarında azalma söz konusu 
değildir. Eldivenlerin üzerinde bakımlarına ilişkin talimat etiketleri 
bulunmuyorsa, performans seviyeleri yeni BKD’ler üzerinde tespit 
edilmiştir. Ön görülen dışında yıkama veya bakım müdahalesi 
durumunda doğabilecek sorunlardan dolayı Roasting sorumlu 
tutulamaz.

-  Eskime: Rutubete ve ışığa maruz bırakılmadan, orijinal ambalajında 
muhafaza edilen deri ve/veya tekstil bireysel korunma donanımları, 
zaman içinde bozulma arz etmezler. Her kullanımdan sonra, 
eldivenleri/manşetleri, en ufak bir kusuru veya hasarı tespit edebilmek 
amacıyla titizlikle inceleyin. Yırtık, delik veya sökük olan eldivenleri 
kullanmayın.

5- İmha
Eskimiş eldivenler, enfeksiyona neden olabilen maddeler veya diğer 
tehlikeli maddeler tarafından kontamine olabilirler. Bu nedenle, yerel 
düzenlemelerce öngörülen şekilde imha edilmelidirler. Kontrol dışı 
yakma veya bertaraf yasaktır.
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II 类防护手套 - 防止机械危险和寒冷II 类防护手套 - 防止机械危险和寒冷
1 – 使用 1 – 使用 
手套主要用于保护手部免受机械和热危害以及防寒。
手套上的 CE 标志表示其符合 2016/425 法规关于安全性、舒适性、灵活
性、坚固性和保护性的基本要求。
个人防护装备的标记上注明了手套的编号。

手套已获得由以下公告机构之一颁发的“标准欧盟”证书：
CTC - 地址：4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07，第 0075 号公
告机构。
IFTH – 地址：Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX，

第 0072 号公告机构。 
SATRA Technology Europe Limited，地址：Bracetown Business 
Park, Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, 第 2777 号
公告机构。 
如想了解证书由上述哪个机构颁发，请参阅 UE 合规性声明，详
见：www.rostaing.com
产品标签上标有产品批号和相应的合规性声明。

根据下文所述的符号，有必要查阅手套上的标记以确定个人防护装备可
防范的风险及相关的性能等级。提请注意，手套必须用于指定用途，即
保护手部免受机械危险和冷热危险。 

个人防护装备上标记中的符号含义：

ABCDEF

EN 388

防止机械风险防止机械风险
A：A：耐磨性（4 级：1 至 4）
B：B：抗切割性（5 级：1 至 5）
C：C：抗撕裂性（4 级：1 至 4）
D：D：抗穿刺性（4 级：1 至 4）
E：E：抗切割性，根据 ISO 13997 标准（6 级：A 至 F）
F：F： 防冲击（如果满足要求，则通过字母 P 识别 1 级可选

测试）：某些手套除了可以防止机械危险外，还可以
提供冲击防护。

警告
等级越高表示防护性越好（0：未达到 1 或 A 级，X：未进行测试）。 
性能等级仅适用于手套的手掌处，不适用于边缘处（袖口、滚条、魔术
贴等）。如果要求防冲击，无法保护手指。
这是针对产品的整体分类，不一定能反映出最外层的性能。 
在欧洲统一标准规定的实验室条件下进行测试。如果手套由两个非永久
连接的独立部分组成，则性能水平和保护仅适用于已组装好的手套。
当存在被移动中的机械部件夹住的风险时，不建议使用手套。
如果要求防冲击，仅能保护掌指区。刀片钝化的情况下，在切割测试 
(Coupe Test) 的范围内，这些测试结果仅供参考。只有根据 ISO 13997 
标准进程的耐切割性测试才能确定产品的性能。

ABC

EN 511 防寒防寒
A：A：对流冷（4 级：1 至 4）
B：B：接触冷（4 级：1 至 4）
C：C：整个手套完整性（1 级）

警告
等级越高表示防护性越好（0：未达到 1 级，X：未进行测试）。性能
等级不适用于手套的手掌处。 
对流冷试验和防水性试验在整个手套上进行。
2 级接触冷手套不适用于低于 -10°C 的物体。如果手套未达到 1 级防水
性，手套打湿将可能失去隔热性能。
2- 使用注意事项2- 使用注意事项
-  请勿使用这些手套来处理化学品
-  使用前，请检查手套是否有任何缺陷或瑕疵。避免佩戴损坏、弄脏或

磨损的手套。
-  请勿将手套靠近任何明火
-  必须戴上适合佩戴者手部尺寸的手套。为此，请参阅手套标记上标

明的尺寸。根据 EN420:2003+A1:2009，每种尺寸的最小长度如下
表所示。

尺码 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
手套的最小长度，根据 EN 420 
:2003 + A1 : 2009 (mm) 220 230 240 250 260 270 280

如想了解型号的尺寸范围和手套的确切长度，请查询网站 www.rostaing.
com 上提供的产品数据表或向 ROSTAING 技术部门提出申请。
-  选择防寒手套时必须考虑多个参数，包括身体活动的强度。下表给出

了根据对流冷等级和用户活动建议的环境温度：

1 级 2 级 3 级 4 级
活动缓慢 不适用 不适用 最高 5°C 5°C 到 -10°C
中等强度 最高 5°C 最高 -5°C 最高 -15°C -15°C 到 -30°C
剧烈活动 最高 -15°C 最高 -30°C 最高 -40°C -30°C 到 -50°C

-  空气速度可能降低防寒效果。 

3- 成分/危险原材料3- 成分/危险原材料
如想了解手套的成分，请查阅我们网站 www.rostaing.com 或向 
ROSTAING 技术部门提出申请。皮手套中的铬含量上限为 3 mg/kg，乳
胶手套可能包含天然橡胶乳胶。这两种物质可能对敏感人士产生过敏反这两种物质可能对敏感人士产生过敏反
应，应，引起刺激和/或接触过敏。出现过敏反应时，必须尽快咨询医生。所
有其他手套均不含已知可能引起致敏体质过敏的成分。 
如想了解更多信息，请与 ROSTAING 技术部联系。
  
4-保养说明4-保养说明
-  储存：将手套放在原包装中，存放于阴凉干燥处。请远离臭氧或明

火。在适当的条件下存储时（湿度、温度、清洁度、通风、照明），
设计性能不会因老化而受到明显影响。

-  保养：如果手套的内部标签上有保养符号，则按照建议的洗涤周期进
行维护后，这些手套的性能不会降低。如果手套的内部标签上没有保
养符号，则个人防护装备的性能水平指的是全新状态。Rostaing对于
任何计划外的保养和清洁概不负责。

-  老化：保存在原包装中存放于阴凉干燥处的皮革和/或纺织品个人防护
装备，不会随着时间变质。使用后，请检查手套是否有任何缺陷或瑕
疵。请不要使用有裂口、洞或缝隙的手套。

5- 销毁5- 销毁
使用过的手套可能被传染物或其他有害物质污染。建议您根据当地法规
予以销毁。请不要随意丢弃或焚烧。
第 R31 号说明书 指数 0120 代码 2483
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ROSTAING دليل الاستخدام الخاص بمنتجات

قفازات الحماية من الفئة الثانية- حماية من المخاطر الميكانيكية ومن البرودة
1 - الاستخدام

 القفازات مُصممة خصوصًا لحماية الأيدي من المخاطر الميكانيكية والحرارية الباردة.
تعني العلامة التجارية CE الموضوعة على القفاز أن القفاز يلتزم بالمتطلبات الأساسية للائحة 

2016/425 المعمول بها من حيث السلامة والراحة والإتقان وكذلك الصلابة والحماية.
يشُار إلى مرجعية القفاز على مستوى العلامة التجارية EPI وهي معدات الحماية الشخصية.

تخضع القفازات لشهادة «UE النمطية»، والتي يمكن إصدارها بواسطة إحدى هيئات التصديق 
التالية:

CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 وهي جهة التصديق رقم 0075.
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX وهي جهة 

التصديق رقم 0072.
 SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, 

Clonee, Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland، وهي جهة التصديق 
رقم 2777.

 لمعرفة جهة التصديق التي تقوم بإصدار AET، ارجع إلى إعلان المطابقة وفقاً لتوجيهات الاتحاد 
www.rostaing.com :الأوروبي المتاح عبر شبكة الإنترنت

يظهر رقم شحنة المنتج الخاصة بإعلان المطابقة المُوافق له على ملصق المنتج.

من الضروري مراجعة العلامة التجارية الموضوعة على القفاز لمعرفة المخاطر التي سوف تحميها 
معدات الحماية الشخصية، وكذلك مستويات الأداء المرتبطة بها، وذلك بمقتضى الصورة التوضيحية 
المُوضح دلالتها أدناه. من الضروري استخدام القفازات في الاستخدامات للأغراض المخصصة لها، 

وهي حماية الأيدي من المخاطر الميكانيكية والحرارية الباردة.

 دلالة الصور التوضيحية على علامة معدات الحماية الشخصية:

الحماية من المخاطر الميكانيكية
A: مقاومة التآكل (على 4 مستويات: من 1 إلى 4)
B: مقاومة القطع (على 5 مستويات: من 1 إلى 5)

C: مقاومة التمزق (على 4 مستويات: من 1 إلى 4)
D: مقاومة الانثقاب (على 4 مستويات: من 1 إلى 4)

(F إلى A على 6 مستويات: من) ISO 13997 مقاومة القطع وفقاً لمعيار :E
F:  الحماية من الصدمات (اختبار اختياري على المستوى 1 مُحدَّد بالحرف P إذا 
تم استيفاء المتطلبات): يمكن أن توفر بعض القفازات الحماية ضد الصدمات، 

وذلك بالإضافة إلى الحماية من المخاطر الميكانيكية.

ABCDEF

EN388

تحذيرات
يشير المستوى العالي إلى الحماية الجيدة (0: مستوى 1 أو A لم يتم الوصول إليه، X: اختبار 

غير مُنفذ).
 مستويات الأداء غير متاحة إلا على كف القفازات باستثناء الأطراف (الكف، والحواف، 

والفيلكرو...). في حالة الحماية من الصدمات، فإن هذا الأداء لا ينطبق على الأصابع.
لا يعكس التصنيف العالمي بالضرورة أداء الطبقة الخارجية من المنتج.

 تجُرى الاختبارات في ظل ظروف معملية تحددها المعايير الأوروبية المتوافقة. إذا كان القفاز 
يتكون من جزأين منفصلين لا يتصلان بصورة دائمة، فلا تنطبق مستويات الأداء والحماية إلا 

على القفاز المُجمّع.
لا ينُصح بارتداء القفازات في ظل وجود خطر تعلقها بالأجزاء المتحركة من الماكينة.

إذا كان هناك مطالبة للحماية من الصدمات، فلا تنطبق الحماية إلا على منطقة الأنملة السُلامِيةّ 
الأخيرة لمشط اليد. في حالة جلخ النصل في إطار محاولة القطع «اختبار القطع»، فإن نتائج هذه 

 ISO المحاولة لا تعطي إلا معطيات إرشادية. كما أن اختبار مقاومة القطع وفقاً للمواصفة القياسية
13997 هو فقط الذي يحدد أداء المنتج.

الحماية من البرد
A: الحمل الحراري البارد (على 4 مستويات: من 1 إلى 4)

B: حرارة الاتصال (على 4 مستويات: من 1 إلى 4)
C: سلامة القفاز بأكمله (على مستوى 1) ABC

EN511

تحذيرات
يشير المستوى العالي للحماية الجيدة (0: مستوى 1 لا يصل إلى المستوى، X: اختبار غير مُنفذ). 

مستويات الأداء غير متاحة إلا على كف القفازات.
 يتم إجراء اختبار الحمل الحراري البارد واختبار النفاذية على القفاز بأكمله.

القفازات ذات الاتصال البارد من المستوى 2 لا تكون مخصصة للتعامل مع الأشياء التي تقل عن 
10 درجات مئوية. إذا لم يصل القفاز إلى المستوى 1 عند نفاذية المياه، فإن القفاز الرطب يفقد 

خصائص العزل الحراري الخاصة به.

-2 احتياطات الاستعمال
-  لا تستخدم هذه القفازات عند التعامل مع المنتجات الكيميائية

-  قبل كل استخدام، افحص القفازات لكشف أي عيب أو أي خلل. تجنَّب ارتداء القفازات التالفة، 
أو المُلوثة أو البالية.

-  احتفظ بالقفازات في مأمن من التعرض لأي لهب مكشوف
من الضروري ارتداء القفازات التي تتناسب أبعادها مع يد مُرتديها. ولهذا، ينبغي الرجوع إلى المقاس 

المُسجل على العلامة المُلصقة على القفاز. الأطوال الدُنيا المُحددة بالنسبة لكل مقاس تبعاً للمعيار 
EN420:2003+A1:2009 موصوفة في الجدول أدناه.

12 11 10 9 8 7 6 المقاس
280 270 260 250 240 230 220  EN الحد الأدنى لطول القفاز وفقاً للمعيار

A1: 2009 + 420:2003 (ملم)

لمعرفة نطاق مقاس القفازات والطول الصحيح، يرُجى الرجوع إلى بطاقة المعلومات التقنية للمنتج 
المتوفرة على موقعنا على شبكة الإنترنت www.rostaing.com أو من خلال تقديم طلب لدى 

.ROSTAING خدمة الدعم الفني لدى شركة
-  يجب أن ترتكز في عملية اختيار قفاز الحماية من البرد على عدة ضوابط، منها مدى كثافة 
النشاط البدني. يوضح الجدول أدناه درجة الحرارة المحيطة وفقاً لمستوى الحمل الحراري 

البارد ونشاط المستخدم:
مستوى 4 مستوى 3 مستوى 2 مستوى 1

بين 5 درجات مئوية و 10- 
درجات مئوية

حتى 5 درجات 
مئوية غير متوافق غير متوافق نشاط 

بطيء
بين 15- درجة مئوية و 

30- درجة مئوية
حتى 15- درجة 

مئوية
حتى 5- 

درجات مئوية
حتى 5 درجات 

مئوية
نشاط 

متوسط
بين 30- درجة مئوية و 

50- درجة مئوية
حتى 40- درجة 

مئوية
حتى 30- 
درجة مئوية

حتى 15- درجة 
مئوية

نشاط 
مُكثف

-  يمكن أن تقُلل سرعة الهواء من حالات الحماية من البرد.

ن / المواد الأولية الخطيرة  -3 المُكَوِّ
 لمعرفة مكونات القفازات، يرُجى الرجوع إلى بطاقة المعلومات التقنية للمنتج المتوفرة على موقعنا 
على شبكة الإنترنت www.rostaing.com أو من خلال تقديم طلب لدى خدمة الدعم الفني لدى 
شركة ROSTAING. قد تحتوي القفازات الجلدية على الكروم بحد يصل إلى 3 ملغم / كغم، وقد 

تحتوي القفازات المطاطية على مطاط طبيعي. من المحتمل أن تسبب هاتان المادتان ردود فعل 
تحسسية لدى الأشخاص الذين يعانون من الحساسية والذين قد يصابون بالتهيج و/ أو الحساسية عند 

ملامستها. في حالة وجود أي رد فعل تحسسي، لا بد من استشارة الطبيب في أقرب وقت ممكن. 
جميع القفازات الأخرى لا تحتوي على مكونات معروفة بأنها مُسبب محتمل للحساسية بالنسبة 

للأفراد ذوي الحساسية.
.ROSTAING للمزيد من المعلومات، لا تتردد في الاتصال بالخدمة التقنية الخاصة بـ 

  
-4 تعليمات الصيانة

-  التخزين: أبق القفازات في عبوتها الأصلية، محمية من الضوء والرطوبة. احفظها في منأى 
عن التعرض للأوزون أو أي مصدر للهب المكشوف. لا يمكن أن يتأثر أداء التصميم بشكل 

كبير بسبب القِدم عند تخزينها في ظل الظروف المناسبة (الرطوبة، ودرجة الحرارة، والنظافة، 
والتهوية، والإضاءة).

-  الصيانة: إذا كانت القفازات تحتوي على صور توضيحية للصيانة على الملصق الداخلي، فلن يتم 
تقليل أداء هذه القفازات بعد الصيانة وفقاً لدورة الغسل الموصى بها. إذا كانت القفازات لا تحتوي 

على صور توضيحية للصيانة على الملصق الداخلي، فسيتم تحقيق مستويات الأداء في معدات 
الحماية الشخصية في حالتها الجديدة. تعفي Rostaing نفسها من أي مسؤولية في حالة الصيانة 

أو الغسيل غير المنصوص عليه.
-  انتهاء العمر الافتراضي: إن معدات الحماية الشخصية المصنوعة من الجلد و/أو النسيج، 

والمخزنة في عبواتها الأصلية في منأى عن الرطوبة والضوء لا تتغير مع مرور الوقت. بعد كل 
استخدام، افحص القفازات للكشف عن أي عيب أو أي خلل بها. استبعد القفازات التي بها تمزقات 

أو ثقوب أو غُرز مُنفذة.

-5 التخلص من النفايات
قد تكون القفازات المستخدمة ملوثة بمواد معدية أو أي مواد خطيرة أخرى. وعليه، يجب عليك 

التخلص منها بموجب اللوائح المحلية. لا تقمُ بأي تفريغ أو حرق بدون مراقبة.
       النشرة الرقم R31 المؤشر 0120 الرمز 2483

HE
ROSTAING מדריך שימוש של

כפפות הגנה מקטגוריה II - הגנה בפני סיכונים מכניים ובפני קור
1 - שימוש

הכפפות תוכננו בעיקר כדי להגן על הידיים מפני סיכונים מכניים ותרמיים קרים.
הסימון CE המופיע על הכפפה משמעותו שהכפפה עומדת בדרישות המהותיות של 

תקנה 2016/425 לגבי בטיחות, נוחות, יכולת תנועה, חוזק והגנה.
מס’ האסמכתא של הכפפה מצוין בסמוך לסימון המופיע על ציוד ההגנה האישי.

הכפפות קיבלו את האישור «UE de type» (סיווג של האיחוד האירופי) שניתן על ידי 
אחד מהגופים המוסמכים הבאים:

CTC- 4, rue H. Frenkel 69367 Lyon cedex 07 ארגון מוסמך מס’ 0075
IFTH – Avenue Guy de Collongue, 69134 ECULLY CEDEX ארגון מוסמך 

מס’ 0072
 SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, 

Dublin 15, D15 YN2P, Republic of Ireland, ארגון מוסמך מס’ 2777.
 ניתן למצוא מיהו הגוף המוסמך שסיפק את ה- AET בהצהרת התאימות של האיחוד 

www.rostaing.com האירופי שמופיעה באתר
תווית  על  מופיעה  המתאימה  התאימות  להצהרת  בקשר  המוצר  של  האצווה  מספר 

המוצר.

כדי לקבוע את הסיכונים שמפניהם ציוד ההגנה האישי הזה מגן ואת רמות הביצועים 
מוסברת  שמשמעותם  לאיורים  בהתאם  הכפפה,  שעל  בסימון  להסתכל  יש  שלו, 
בהמשך. חשוב מאד שהשימוש בכפפות ייעשה למטרות להן הן נועדו, כלומר, להגנה 

על הידיים מפני סיכונים מכניים וסיכונים תרמיים של קור.

 משמעות האיורים המסומנים על הציוד להגנה אישית:

הגנה מפני סיכונים מכניים
א: עמידות בפני שחיקה (ב- 4 דרגות: 1 עד 4)
ב: עמידות בפני חיתוך (ב- 5 דרגות: 1 עד 5)
ג: עמידות בפני קריעה (ב- 4 דרגות: 1 עד 4)
ד: עמידות בפני ניקוב (ב- 4 דרגות: 1 עד 4)

ה:  עמידות בפני חיתוך על פי התקן ISO 13997 (ב- 6 דרגות: 
א’ עד ו’)

ו:  הגנה מפני מכות וזעזועים (ניסוי לא חובה בדרגה 1 המזוהה 
על ידי האות P אם הכפפה עומדת בדרישות): כפפות מסוימות, 

בנוסף להגנה מפני סיכונים מכניים, יכולות גם להעניק הגנה 
מפני זעזועים ומכות.

ABCDEF

EN388

אזהרות
דרגה גבוהה מעידה על הגנה טובה (0: דרגה 1 או א’ לא הושגה, X: לא 

בוצע ניסוי).
 דרגות הביצועים מתייחסות אך ורק לחלק הכפפה המכסה את כף היד מלבד 

הקצוות (חפתים, שוליים, וולקרו...) לגבי הגנה מפני מכות וזעזועים, ההגנה אינה 
מכסה את האצבעות.

הסיווג הגלובלי אינו משקף בהכרח את הביצועים של השכבה החיצונית ביותר.
 הניסויים בוצעו בתנאי מעבדה שהוגדרו על פי התקנים האירופיים המאוחדים. 

אם הכפפה מורכבת  משני חלקים נפרדים שאינם מחוברים באופן קבוע, דרגות 
הביצועים ודרגות ההגנה חלות רק על הכפפה השלמה (כשהחלקים מחוברים).

לבישת כפפות אינה מומלצת כאשר קיים סיכון שהן יילכדו על ידי רכיבים של 
המכונה שנמצאים בתנועה.

אם מצוינת הגנה מפני מכות וזעזועים, ההגנה מתייחסת אך ורק לאזור כף היד 
 « Coupe Test » ואצבעות. במקרה שהלהב נעשה קהה במסגרת ניסוי החיתוך
תוצאות הניסוי ייחשבו כאינדיקטיביות בלבד. ביצועי המוצר ייקבעו אך ורק על ידי 

.ISO 13997 העמידות בפני חיתוך על פי התקן

הגנה מפני קור
א: קור מוליך (ב- 4 דרגות: 1 עד 4)
ב: קור במגע (ב- 4 דרגות: 1 עד 4)
ג: שלמות הכפפה כולה (ברמה 1)

A.B.C

EN511

אזהרות
דרגה גבוהה מעידה על הגנה טובה (0: דרגה 1 לא הושגה, X: לא בוצע ניסוי). 

רמות הביצועים מתייחסות אך ורק לאזור הכפפה המכסה את כפות הידיים.
 הניסוי בקור מוליך וניסוי האטימות מתבצעים על הכפפה כולה.

כפפות בעלות דרגה 2 במגע עם קור לא מיועדות לתפעול חפצים בטמפרטורה 
נמוכה מ- 10°C-. אם הכפפה לא קיבלה דרגה 1 באטימות למים, כפפה רטובה 

עלולה לאבד את יכולות הבידוד התרמי שלה.

2 - זהירות בשימוש
-  אין להשתמש בכפפות אלו לטיפול בחומרים כימיים

-  לפני כל שימוש, יש לבדוק את הכפפה, כדי לאתר אם יש בה כל פגם או ליקוי. 
אסור ללבוש כפפות פגומות, מוכתמות או שחוקות.
-  יש לאחסן את הכפפות במקום מוגן מחשיפה לאש

-  יש להקפיד שממדי הכפפות יתאימו לידיים של הלובש אותן. לשם כך יש לעיין 
במידה המצוינת בסימון שעל הכפפה. האורכים המינימליים שנקבעו עבור כל מידה 

על פי התקן EN420 :2003+A1:2009 מפורטים בטבלה הבאה.
12 11 10 9 8 7 6 מידה
280 270 260 250 240 230 220  EN אורך מינימלי של הכפפה על פי תקן

A1: 2009 + 2003: 420 (מ»מ)
תופפכה לש םיקיודמה םיכרואהו םגדה לש תודימה תרדס לע םיטרפ אוצמל ןתינ 

תא שקבל וא www.rostaing.com רתאב עיפומש רצומה לש ינכטה טרפמב 
.Rostaing לש ינכטה תורישהמ םינותנה

 - ללוכ ,םירטמרפ רפסמ ןובשחב תחקל שי רוק ינפמ הנגה תפפכ תריחב ךילהתב 
רדחה תרוטרפמט תא תנייצמ האבה הלבטה .תיזיפה תוליעפה תמצוע תא 

:שמתשמה תוליעפו ךילומה רוקה תגרד לש היצקנופכ
דרגה 4 דרגה 3 דרגה 2 דרגה 1

-10°C  -5° לC  בין 5°C עד לא מתאים לא מתאים פעילות מואטת
-30°C  -15°- לC  בין -15°C עד -5°C עד 5°C עד פעילות בינונית
-50°C  -30°- לC  בין -40°C עד -30°C עד -15°C עד פעילות מוגברת

- מהירות האוויר עשויה להפחית את ההגנה מפני הקור.

 3 - רכיבים / חומרי גלם מסוכנים
ניתן למצוא מידע על הרכב הכפפות בגיליון הפירוט הטכני של המוצר שמופיע 

באתר האינטרנט שלנו בכתובת www.rostaing.com. ניתן גם לקבל את המסמך 
מהשירות הטכני של ROSTAING. כפפות העור עשויות להכיל כרום, במגבלה 

של 3 מ»ג/ק»ג, והכפפות העשויות לאטקס עשויות להכיל לאטקס גומי טבעי. שני 
החומרים הללו עלולים לגרום לתגובות אלרגיות אצל אנשים בעלי רגישות יתר, אצלם 

יכול להתפתח גירוי ו/או אלרגיה למגע עם המוצר. אם מתרחשת תגובה אלרגית, 
חובה להיוועץ ברופא בהקדם האפשרי. כל שאר הכפפות אינן מכילות כל רכיבים 

הידועים כמהווים גורם אפשרי לאלרגיות אצל אנשים בעלי רגישות יתר.
.ROSTAING לקבלת מידע נוסף ניתן לפנות לשירות הטכני של 

  
4 - הנחיות טיפול ותחזוקה

-  אחסון: יש לשמור על הכפפות באריזה המקורית שלהן, במקום ללא אור וללא 
לחות. יש להגן על הכפפות מפני כל חשיפה לאוזון או ללהבה חשופה. ביצועי 

המוצר אינם משתנים בצורה משמעותית לאורך זמן, אם מקפידים לאחסן אותו 
בתנאים המתאימים (של לחות, טמפרטורה, ניקיון, אוורור, אור).

-  אם מופיעים על התווית הפנימית של הכפפות איורים עם הנחיות תחזוקה, 
הביצועים של הכפפות לא יפחתו עם הזמן אם מטפלים בהן על פי מחזור הרחצה 
המומלץ המופיע על התווית. אם אין על התווית הפנימית של הכפפות איורים עם 
הנחיות תחזוקה, דרגות הביצועים של הכפפות מתייחסות לביצועים שלהן במצב 

חדש. חברת Rostaing לא תישא בכל אחריות במקרה של פעולת תחזוקה או 
רחצה החורגת מהמתוכנן.

-  שחיקה עם הזמן: פרטי ציוד ההגנה האישי מעור ו/או מבד המאוחסנים באריזות 
המקוריות שלהם במקום שאינו חשוף ללחות ולאור אינם משתנים לאורך הזמן. 

לאחר השימוש, יש לבדוק את הכפפה, כדי לאתר אם יש בה כל פגם או ליקוי. יש 
לפסול משימוש כפפות בהן יש קרעים, חורים, או תפרים פתוחים.

5 - חיסול
הכפפות המשומשות עלולות להזדהם על ידי חומרים מזהמים או חומרים מסוכנים 

אחרים. חובה להשמיד אותן מיד בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות. אין להשליך אותן לפח 
או לשרוף אותן ללא פיקוח.

עלון מידע מס’  R31 אינדקס 0120 קוד 2483
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